
con’t list; children of Andrew F. “Dick” Carr & Mary Carr- Chapter 8)

…Sallie Carr – b. 6 August 1831 – d. 2 March 1947 –
mother Mary Carr

    Buried +Hugh Wallace Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN
…Millie Carr – b. 31 August 1871 – d. 24 December 1920 –

mother Mary Carr
    Buried +Hugh Wallace Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN

(con’t list, children of Joseph Jared & Rachel Rhea Ray his 2nd wife.)

md  21 August 1834, Hunt, TX, Rachel Rhea Ray –
Children of Rachel Rhea Ray & Joseph Jared:
…Elizabeth Jared – b. 30 July 1837,
    Jackson Co., TN - d. 29 December 1895, Yowell, TX

Buried: +Sonora Cemetery, Fairlie, Hunt, TX –
md ca. 1862, Lorenzo Dow Yeates/Yates -

    b. 24 April 1839, White Co., TN – d. 13 March 1932, Bogata,
    Red River, TX - Buried: +Bogata Cemetery, Bogata, Red River, TX
    s/o Woodson Yates & Mahala Cole (1819-1881).

Listed in the 1870 & 1880 census in the 11th District of Putnam Co., TN.
…Franklin Armstrong Yates – b. 30 April 1863,
    Buffalo Valley, TN – d. 21 November 1942
    md 16 December 1886, Anna Liza Wheeler
…Lemuel Andrew Yates – b. 30 January 1865, Putnam Co., TN –
    d. 19 December 1945 - md 19 January 1890, Lula White
…Uretta Jane Yates – b. March 1866, Buffalo Valley, TN –
    d. ca. 1911 – md 17 November 1889, J.H. Burns &
    md 26 October 1897, E. H. Kizer
…Nevador/Nevada Frances Yates – b. 17 August 1867,
    Buffalo Valley, TN – d. 30 September 1942,
    md 4 October 1892, Samuel Peter Scales

    …Miranda Elizabeth Yates – b. 28 February 1869,
        Buffalo Valley, TN – d. 27 January 1956, Montour, Gem, ID
        Buried: Sweet Cemetery, Sweet, Gem, ID
        md William Benjamin Allen
    …Looney “Luna” Alexander Yates – b. October 1870,
        Buffalo Valley, TN – d. 26 Feb. 1941, TX - md 12 Oct. 1890,
        Mahala Jane Davlin, b. 3 Sept. 1872, TN – d. 13 Oct. 1952, TX.
    …Brice Yates – b. About 1872, Putnam, TN – Infant
    …Joseph Henry Yates – b. About 1874, Putnam Co., TN – d. Infant
    …Woodson Yates – b. Abt 1876, Putnam Co., TN – d. 24 April 1966
    …Margaret Ellen Yates – b. 13 Oct. 1877, Cookeville, Putnam Co., TN –
        d. 24 April 1966 – md 24 April 1898, Montillious Aldredge Swiney
    …Amelia Ann Yates – b. ca. 1878, Putnam Co., TN – Infant
    …Mary Katherine Yates – b. 30 July 1879, Buffalo Valley, Putnam Co., TN
        - d. 16 May 1907 – md 30 October 1898, Rubin Turner Anderson

Lorenzo Dow & Elizabeth (Jared)
Yates

Nevador Frances Yates
&

Anna Liza (Wheeler) Yates

Write it on your heart that every day
is the best day in the year.

Ralph Waldo Emerson

Photos courtesy of
Roy Yates.

Lemuel Andrew
Yates

Franklin Armstrong
Yates

L to R: Rubin Turner Anderson
& his wife Mary Katherine
Yates and their daughter Bettie
Rosell Anderson.

Photos courtesy of Roy Yates.

Miranda Elizabeth
(Yates) Allen



…Sarah “Sallie” Jared – b. 12 July 1843, Yowell, Hunt, TX or Jackson Co., TN –
    d. ca. 1947 - md aft. 1860, Henry M. Davis - b. ca. 1841, Jackson Co., TN –
    d. ca. 1931, Tom Bean, TX- s/o Steven Jackson Davis

Listed in the 1880 census, District 1, Putnam Co., TN.
 …Lavander Davis – b. ca. 1868, Putnam Co., TN

    …Hixie Davis – b. ca. 1871, Putnam Co., TN
    …Stephen Davis – b. ca. 1873, Putnam Co., TN
    …Brice Davis – b. ca. 1875, Putnam Co., TN
    …George Davis – b. ca. 1877, Putnam Co., TN
    …Ridley Davis – b. ca. 1879, Putnam Co., TN – d. ca. 1950 – md Annie
    …Florene Davis - b. ca. 1881, Putnam Co., TN –
        md Cleophas Chumbley - b. ca. 1877
    …Thomas Dowell Davis – b.  ca. 1885, Putnam Co., TN –
        d. ca. 1936 – md Bonnie Darnell – b. ca. 1889, Tom Bean, TX
…Permelia Jared – b. 8 December 1848, Jackson Co., TN –
    d. 30 September 1893 - md 24 September 1873, Isaac R. Conger -
    b. ca. 1845, Jackson Co., TN – He was a widower with some children.
…Mary Frances “Fanny” Jared – b. 30 August 1850, Jackson Co., TN –
    d. 15 September 1895, Buffalo Valley, TN - md 4 November 1874, Dr.
    Stephen West Brown - b. 5 March 1852, Jackson , TN - d. 2 November 1937,
    TN – Civil War – 8th Cavalry – C.S.A. – Died of uremia.

s/o Isaac Brown & Celia Davis - *See Chapter 14.
    Stephen was the Register of Putnam Co. when the Civil War began.
    He handed over keys to Charles Randolph Ford.  When he returned,
    after 4 years, County Government was in the hands of Union men.
    Both Buried: +Brewington Graveyard, Putnam Co., TN  -
    Located on Buffalo Valley Road, near the Holladay Community.
    Mary Frances & Stephen W. Brown had two daughters who became teachers
    at Tennessee Normal or Tennessee Polytechnic.  They later donated their
    home and land for a museum and park.  These facilities were open to the
    public.  Information was given to John Tom Woods by Mary Ann “Annie”
    Thompson Slinger – d/o Looney Brice & Martha Catherine “Cassie” Jared
    Thompson - * See Chapter 15, Esquire Looney Thompson Jr. family.
    …Permelia Inez Brown – b. 12 November 1875, Buffalo Valley, TN –
        d. 12 December 1945 – Buried: +Judd Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN
    …Jasper Owen Brown – b. 20 July 1877, Buffalo Valley, TN –
        d. 30 December 1935, Buffalo Valley, TN, md 4 September 1898,
        Adelia “Delia” Essex – b. 2 October 1877, Buffalo Valley,
        TN – d. 4 December 1952 - Both Buried: +Judd Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN
    …Rachel Irene Brown – b. 12 December 1878, Buffalo Valley, TN –
        d. 21 February 1901, md Travis Davis - b. ca. 1874, Buffalo Valley, TN
        …Harta Davis
    …Oscar Megrady Brown – b. 30 October 1880, Buffalo Valley, TN –
        d. 22 April 1960, Whitewright, Grayson, TX - md Callie Lavonia Robbins –
        b. 11 November 1883, Haysville, NC - d. 6 January 1967 -
        d/o Julisa Augustus Alexander Robbins & Malissa Head



    …Stella Ann Brown – b. 26 November 1883, Buffalo Valley, TN –
        d. 17 November 1976 – +Buried: Judd Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN

She was a nurse.  She & sister Hixie lived together at the old home in
          Holladay community of Putnam Co., TN.  She never married.
    …Robert Oswell Brown – b. 29 November 1885, Buffalo Valley, TN –
        d. 26 November 1955 – md Elizabeth Mose - b. ca. 1889, Buffalo Valley, TN
    …Joseph Isaac Brown – b. 1 November 1888, Buffalo Valley, TN –
        md Lillie Hooper – b. ca. 1892, Buffalo Valley, TN
    …Richard D. Brown – b. 2 August 1890, Buffalo Valley, TN –
        d. 9 August 1890, Buffalo Valley, TN – Buried: Brewington
        Graveyard, Putnam Co., TN
    …Hixie Stacia Brown – b. 15 October 1891, Buffalo Valley, TN – d. 27 October
       1975 - Named after her Aunt Hexie Jared.  Lived with her sister, Ann at the old home in
         Holladay community in Putnam Co., TN southwest of Cookeville, TN.  She never married.
       Buried: +Judd Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN
…Hexie/ Hixy Jared – b. 13 April 1845, Jackson Co., TN
    d. 2 May 1923 of organic heart trouble. - md ca. 1860, Dr. William S.
    Robinson – b. 17 April 1838 –Yowell, Hunt, TX or Jackson, TN –

d. 23 December 1909, buried: W.S. Robinson Cemetery, Bloomington
Springs, Putnam Co., TN - Hexie buried: +Hughes Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN

…Mahulda "Huldah" L. Jared – b. 19 July 1847, Bloomington Springs, TN –
    d. 5 January 1925, Bloomington Springs, TN –

She has gone but not forgotten, never shall her memory fade,
     Sweetest thoughts shall every linger around the grave.
    md Burrell B. Jernigan – b. ca. 1825, NC – d. 19 September 1899,
    Bloomington Springs, TN - Brother of Wiley Jernigan – Chapter 10.

s/o Kedar Jernigan & Sarah
 A precious one from us is gone, a voice we loved is stilled.

     A place is vacant in our home, which never can be filled.
 Both Buried: + Bloomington Springs Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN
Listed as living in the 7th Civil District of Putnam Co., TN in the 1880 Census.

     Burrell B. Jernigan’s  prof. is listed as a Retail Druggist in the 1880 Census.
   *See Will of Mahulda “Huldah” (Jared) Jernigan.
   …Ann B. Jernigan – b. 21 November 1880 – d. 8 October 1881

Buried: + Bloomington Springs Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN
   …Burrell C. Jernigan – b. 30 November 1884 – d. 10 October 1886
       Buried: + Bloomington Springs Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN
   …William Jernigan – b. ca. 1869, MO – Son from a previous marriage.
   …Agnes Lee Jernigan – b.13 December 1877, Bloomington Springs,
       Putnam Co.,TN – d. 13 September 1907
       Buried: + Bloomington Springs Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN

We loved her, yes we loved her, but angels loved her more
        and they have sweetly called her to yonder shining shore.
       md 10 June 1900, Baxter, TN, John Byrd Gentry Sr.
       b. 2 August 1876, Gentry, TN – d. 20 November 1961
       Buried: Bethany Cemetery, Marthaville, LA
       s/o Joseph Clayton “Joe” Gentry Sr. –

Angie Birdie & Agnes Lee Jernigan

John Byrd Gentry Sr.: 1927
Picture courtesy of

Betty A. Guest



       b. 8 March 1854, TN – d. 6 May 1928, Baxter, TN
       & Eliza Jane Thomas – b. 26 February 1858, TN – d. 28 April
      1895 - Eliza & Joseph C. Jr. (13 May 1893 – 19 Jan. 1912): Buried: +Harris
        Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN – Located off Ditty Road on Solon Maxwell Farm.

John Byrd Gentry Sr. md 1st 13 March 1898, Daisy P. Sypert &
         md 3rd 9 June 1910, Martha Capshaw – md Barbara (maiden name unknown).

…Dora Lucile Gentry – b. 8 March 1901, Baxter, TN – d. 24 June
           1990 - md 1st 17 February 1920, Vicksburg,  Warren Co., MS, Samuel
              Childress Parker - md 2nd Benoit, MS, Lanny Hill Wylie Sr.

   …Hazel Lucile Parker – md George Richard Guest
…Betty A. Guest

           …Lanny Wylie Jr.
           …Mary Lee Wylie – md O’Keefe

...Grady Elton Wylie – d. 16 July 1977 – Buried: Lobelville, TN
Lanny Hill Wylie Sr. was previously married & had 4 sons & 1 daughter.

       …John Byrd Gentry Jr. – b. 10 January 1903 Grant Co., Colfax, LA
           d. 13 Oct. 1992 – never married. Buried: Bethany Cemetery, Marthaville, LA
       …Edward Earl Gentry – b. 30 January 1904, Putnam Co., TN, Baxter, TN –
           d. 2 February 1983, LA - Buried: Bethany Cemetery, Marthaville, LA

Edward Earl was a candidate for President of these United States in the
             election held 2 November 1976.

    md 8 October 1927, Cloutierville, LA, Mary Alta Spillman –
            b. 1 January 1907, Dervy, LA
Earl & Mary Gentry’s children were:  Edward Earl, b. 4 July 1928, Derry, LA, md 3 July 1958, Worcester,
MA, Lorriane Begnoche; Alta Marie, b. 31 October 1929, md Rev, Clifford F. Shirley; Lucy Lee, b. 11 March
1932, md Jerry Calvin Jennings; Robert Roy, b. 5 January 1940, md Marsha C. Stevens; Eunice Evelyn
Gentry, b. 10 November 1942, md Billy Kyle Sutton.
   …Joseph Whitley Jernigan – b. 26 February 1879, Bloomington Springs, TN -
       d. 15 May 1937 – Buried: + Bloomington Springs Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN

God gave, he took, he will restore.  He doeth all things well.
   …Opal “Ophie” “Opie” Jernigan - b. ca. 1887, Bloomington Springs, TN –
       md 15 June 1899, Robert R. Gentry – b. ca. 1883, Bloomington Springs, TN
       s/o Joseph “Joe” Clayton Gentry Sr. & Eliza Jane Thomas
   …Angie Birdie Jernigan – b. ca. 1890, Bloomington Springs, TN –
       md Howard T. Russell Sr. - b. ca. 1886, Bloomington Springs, TN
…Naomie Avo Jared –b. 18 October 1839, Jackson Co., TN-d. 7 June 1915, TN

md ca.1864/66, Esquire Looney Thompson Jr. - b. 26 May 1839, Jackson
    Co., TN - d. 21 January 1926, Double Springs,TN - *See Chapter 15.
    s/o Esquire Looney Thompson Sr. & Arena Sarah Davis
    Both Buried: + Smellage Cemetery, Boma, TN

*See Esquire Looney Thompson Jr. – Chapter 15 for complete family listing.
…Dorcas Jared – b. 18 September 1835, Jackson Co., TN – d. 7 October 1836
…Matthew Jared – b. 26 August 1836 – d. 1 April 1839
…Moses Jared – b. 11 June 1841, Jackson Co., TN – d. June 1847
…John Thomas Jared – b. 31 January 1853, Jackson Co., TN – d. same day.

John Byrd Gentry Sr. &
Mrs. Barbara Gentry on their

wedding day.
Picture courtesy of

Betty A. Guest

L to R: John Byrd Gentry Sr., Dora
Lucile Gentry Parker Wylie, Samuel
Childress Parker & little girl on the
chair is Hazel Lucile Parker Guest.

John Byrd Gentry Sr. worked at
different saw mills and moved
around.  Picture courtesy of

Betty A. Guest



Jared, Nancy
b. 5 August 1796, Bedford Co., VA  - d. 31 June 1873, Putnam Co., TN
d/o Joseph Jackson & Agnes “Aggie”, “Martha” (Beard) Jared
md About 1822, Hugh Wallace - Source: Dates taken from their tombstones.
b. 11 May 1798, NC - d. 21 June 1877, Silver Point, TN
Both Buried: +Hugh Wallace Cemetery, Silver Point, TN – Homestead
Jared, Naomie/Naomi Avo - Teacher
Faithful to her trust, even unto death
b. 18 October 1839, Jackson Co., TN - d. 7 June 1915, TN
d/o Joseph & Rachel Rhea (Ray) Jared
Buried: + Smellage Cemetery, Boma, TN
md ca.1864/66, Esquire Looney Thompson Jr.

Jared, William (Rev’l War soldier - Loudoun Co., VA) (called Capt. in his community)
b. 3 June 1758, Kingwood, Hunterdon Co., NJ - d. 22 September 1827,
Buffalo Valley, Putnam Co., TN – (Jackson Co., TN at time of death).
s/o John & Hannah (Whitacre) Jared – English Ancestry
Buried: +William Jared Cemetery, Big Indian Creek, Putnam Co., TN
William Jared moved from Loudoun Co., VA 13 April 1785 with his father
to Bedford Co., VA.  In 1792 William was recorded among his family and friends
in Bedford Co., VA.  He married Elizabeth Raulston, the 22 year old daughter of
Matthew Raulston of Bedford, Co., VA.  William was 34 years old. To begin the
exodus of the Jared family from Virginia, though the Cumberland Gap into
Kentucky, Illinois, and Tennessee, William and Elizabeth (Raulston) Jared moved
from Bedford Co., VA with their two oldest children, little Moses and baby Patsy,
to a tract of land patented to him for his Revolutionary War Service in the year
1796.  Their third child, Naoma (Simmons) and the six children following her
were born in what is now Putnam Co., TN.   He located on Indian Creek, about 2
miles east of Buffalo Valley, Putnam Co., TN.  He received a United States land
grant of almost one thousand acres.  William’s land was later owned by John Bell
Denny and Mrs. Alice A. Jared.  Robert Shanks brought land previously owned
by John Bell Denny, s/o Jonothan Denny & Agnes Winfree– Chapter 5.
His father John Jared was a prosperous worker in wood, making wagons, wagon
wheels, spinning wheels, looms and such other implements useful to the
pioneers of those days.  William married Elizabeth Raulston, the sister of Colonel
James Raulston of the 2nd Division of the Tennessee Militia, in the War of 1812.
Colonel Raulston’s picture hangs in the State Capitol Building in Nashville, TN.
The William Jared Bible is owned by Martha Ann Sanders of Buffalo Valley, TN.
(Col. Raulston’s picture was not in the Capitol when I visited in 2001 – was told it
could be in storage.  Audrey J. Lambert.)
Copy of William Jared’s Family Bible is shown in the 1st Book of Jared
pgs.- 23-25. Owned by Martha Ann Sanders of Buffalo Valley, TN. Wm. Jared’s
birth date on pg. 10 – Journal of John Jared – Book of Jared, Vol. 1. md
Jefferson Co., TN, applied, 2 December 1792, Jefferson Co., TN Marriages –



Reel 23 pg. 1 - William Garret md Elizabeth Raulston -Tombstone states
William & Elizabeth md 6 December 1792, Jefferson Co., TN – should be the 2nd

of December 1792.
Anne Elizabeth “Besty” Roulston – b. 6 January 1770, Bedford Co. / Botetort
Co. VA - d. 18 June 1835, Home, Indian Creek, Putnam Co., TN
d/o Matthew (1742 – 1800) Raulsten/Roulston & Martha “Polly” Moore (1744 –
1799).
William Jared’s family was one of the first families to settle in Tennessee.
William Jared listed in the book, First Families of Tennessee, published by the
East Tennessee Historical Society,  on pg. 188 – Proof marriage record -
Settled in Jefferson, TN – 1792. Sources: (Bk) Early East Tennessee Marriages
Vol. 1 by Grooms – pg. 189, Jared, (Garret), William to Elizabeth Roulstone 12-2-
1792.  Matthew Raulsten- Rev’l War patriot. First Families of TN by East
Tennessee Historical Society: pg. 258: County settled Jefferson, Proof: Deed.

 Early East Tennessee Marriages Vol. 2 – Brides – pg. 316, Roulstone, Elizabeth
 to William Garret (Jared) 12-2-1792, by Byron & Barbara Sistler , Nashville, TN,
1987. (Bk) Jefferson Co., TN Marriages – pg. 121 – 1792-1870 by Va. C.
D’Armand, Jared (or Garret), William to Elizabeth Roulstone; 12-2-1792, Clerk
wrote “Garret” for groom’s surname.  (Bk) Historical Register of VA’s in the
Revolution- pg. 414 by John H. Gwathney, Jarrard, William, Capt. Berkeley
Military, E & Jarret, William, Loudoun Military, E.  (Bk) List of Revolutionary
Soldiers of VA,  pg. 239, Jarrard, William (Capt. Berkley) Aud. Acct. XV, 318 –
Jarret, William (Loudoun) Aud. Acct. XV, 419.

Descendants: From the Book: The Tennessee Society of the DAR – 1894-1960.
Mattie M.B. Carr (J.F., Jr.) # 451452; Gretchen Boyd # 264844; Mary B. Jennings
(A.C.) # 433653; Anna B. Haile (H.M., Jrs.) # 362696; Charline F. Hutcherson
(W.P.) # 409088; &  Floy B. Wooten (Young) # 330061; Mildred B. Smith (C.H.)
# 459197; Lillian M. Young (Roy Brown) # 269575.

One of the 1st Quaker communities in America was located on Pagan Creek
under the leadership of William Jared –pg. 14  Book of Jared Vol. 1, Eleanor Hall.
(*See William Jared family sheet for more information on his family and Rev’l
War  service.)
…Joseph Jared – b. 17 March 1800, Smith Co., TN –
    d. 11 February 1885, Cookeville, Putnam Co., TN –
    md 1st 31 October 1824, Dorcas Byrne – b. 10 December 1803 –
    d. 20 December 1836, Putnam Co., TN - d/o William Byrne & Rhoda England.
   md 2nd 21 August 1834, Yowell, Hunt, TX, Rachel Rhea Ray
  b. 17 May 1810 - d. 24 April 1891, TN - d/o Joseph & Kessiah (Hensley) Ray.
 Joseph & Rachel – Buried: + Brewington Graveyard, Putnam Co., TN

    Located on Buffalo Valley Road, near the Holladay Community.
    *See Joseph Jared for complete family listing – Chapter 8.
…Moses Jared Sr.– b. 10 April 1794, Bedford Co., VA –
    d. 10 April 1827, Putnam Co., TN – md 3 May 1818, Putnam Co., TN -



    Malinda Byrne – b. 8 August 1800, Kingston, Roane Co., East, TN -
    d. 1 December 1881, Indian Creek, TN - d/o William Byrne & Rhoda England.

Moses settled his family in the 16th Judicial District near the town of Buffalo
    Valley in the hills of Putnam Co., TN.  Lecil Nichols farmed on their old land
    grant.  He is the great grandson of Moses & Malinda. “Cedar Bluff Farm is on
    Big Indian Creek, Putnam Co., located three miles east of Buffalo Valley, TN.
    five generations have been raised on this farm.” *See Malinda Jared Advocate.
     …William Jared – b. 22 May 1819, Putnam, TN
     …Rhoda Byrne Jared – b. 24 October 1820, Indian Creek, on a Tuesday.
         Putnam, TN – d. 29 March 1891, Provo, UT
         md 1st 26 July 1836, Nr. Buffalo Valley, Putnam, TN Adolphia Young –
         md 2nd 1 January 1853 Salt Lake City, Salt Lake, UT, Alfred Douglas Young

*See Story: Connection of the Jared & Young Families. *See Rhoda Byrne Jared Obt.
     …Elizabeth “Besty” Ann Jared – b. 13 August 1822, Putnam, TN –
         d. 4 April 1902 – md, 18 February 1838, Putnam Co., TN,
         David Houston Nicholas
     …Mary Ann “Polly” Jared – b. 13 August 1824, Putnam Co., TN – d. 23
         October 1907, TN - md 12 July 1846, Jefferson Wiseman Boyd – b. 1
         December 1823 – d. 28 April 1891- s/o John Boyd & Mary Elizabeth Leath
         Both Buried: +Boyd Family Graveyard, Putnam Co., TN

Jefferson was a Confederate soldier, he was desperately wounded in
         Battle, and spent many months in the Rock Island Federal prison.
         Martha Holladay & husband, John C. Boyd, brother of Jefferson Wiseman
         Boyd started to TX with their family of 7 children.  They got typhoid fever
         and all died except 3 children. Jefferson Wiseman Boyd & the brother of
         Martha Holladay, Joseph Holladay, went west and brought the 3 surviving
         children back to Putnam Co., TN.  James Alexander Boyd was one of the
        surviving children.  James Alexander Boyd was a C.S.A. – Lt. 16th Inf. –
        b. 4 December 1843 – d. 7 October 1927 *See William Jared Family Sheet.
         Children of Jefferson Wiseman Boyd & Mary Ann “Polly” Jared were:

 …Alvin Whitten Boyd – b. 3 August 1847, Putnam Co., TN –
             d. 25 December 1912 - md 15 December 1878, Mary Goodpasture –
             b. 23 September 1858, Cookeville, TN – d. 4 December 1951 –
             d/o Dr. M.J. & Ova (Arnold) Goodpasture
             Both Buried: +Cookeville City Cemetery, Cookeville, Putnam Co., TN

 Alvin Whitten Boyd was a lawyer in Cookeville, TN.  His father, Jefferson
            Wiseman Boyd & his brother, Bransford Boyd were Confederate soldiers.

             Bransford Boyd died while in the service of the measles.  The wives of
             Jefferson Boyd and Bransford Boyd were first cousins.  Mary Ann “Polly”
             Jared Boyd was a daughter of Moses Jared, Sr., who was a brother of
             John Jared, the father of Elizabeth Jane Jared the w/o Bransford Boyd.

          …Judge Ernest Houston Boyd Sr. –b. 1 October 1879–d. December 1956
                 md Mattie Ragland – b. 18 April 1885 – d.  27 February 1981
                 Both Buried: + Cookeville City Cemetery, Cookeville, TN

*See Story of Judge Ernest Houston Boyd Sr.
                    …Alvin Whitten Boyd – b. 16 Aug. 1920, Putnam Co., TN – d. June 4, 1998.

Jefferson Wiseman BoydMary Ann “Polly”
(Jared) Boyd.

Alvin Whitten Boyd
He was elected to the
State Senate in the
General Assemblies of
Tennessee of 1897 &
1899.  He was the father
of seven children:  Ernest
Houston: Grover C.; Ova;
Vallie; Aline; Margie; &
Gretchen Boyd.

Picture courtesy of
Houston Boyd.

Carved in his tombstone:
A Ruling Elder in the

Presbyterian Church –
and for 38 years an

Honored Member of the
Cookeville Bar.
Mason Emblem



…Malinda Jane Boyd – b. 9 December 1848, TN – d. 1 May 1930
 Buried: @Boyd Family Graveyard, Putnam Co., TN: Unmarked grave: DC#11688

               11th Dist., Putnam Co., TN: Cause of Death: Bronchitis.  Attended by: Samuel Denton
M. D.  …Houston Savage Boyd – b. 12 August 1851 – d. 13 January 1881
             md Mary Algood - Buried: +Boyd Family Graveyard, Putnam Co., TN
         …Mary Elizabeth Boyd – b. 13 June 1854 – d. 6 September 1854

Buried: @Boyd Family Graveyard, Putnam Co., TN: Unmarked grave:
         …William Moses “Dr. Bille” Boyd – b. 22 June 1859 – d. ca. 1939
             md 9 May 1886, Martha B. Smith
         …John Jefferson Boyd – b. 10 April 1866, TN – d. January 1952

Buried: +Boyd Family Graveyard, Putnam Co., TN
     …Emily Jared – b. 3 February 1825, Putnam, TN –
         d. 2 September 1826, Buffalo Valley, Putnam, TN
     …Moses Alexander Jared Jr. – b. 3/12 August 1827, on a Sunday,
         Putnam, Co. TN – d. 29 September 1903 – md 1st 15 August 1847,
         Putnam Co., TN, Marinda/Maranda Jane Price – b.1 March 1830 –
         d. 14 November 1874 – +Both Buried:  William Jared Cemetery,
          located Big Indian Creek, east of Buffalo Valley, Putnam Co., TN.
         md 2nd 22 February 1876, of Putnam, TN, Sarah Arena Thompson
         b. 15 October 1843, Cookeville, TN – d. 1 May 1906, Springfield, Green
         Co., MO –Buried: West Cemetery, TN – d/o Esquire Looney Thompson &
         Arena Sarah Davis -  *See Chapter 15, Sarah Thompson.
…Martha “Patsy” Jared – b. 10 October 1795, Bedford Co., VA –
    d. 10 April 1832, Putnam Co., TN - md 12 June 1821, Lawrence “Larry”
    Byrne - b. 8 August 1798, Burke Co., NC – d. 19 January 1854, Jasper
    Putnam Co., TN – s/o William Byrne/O’Byrne (b. 1768, Dublin, Ireland –
    d. 23 December 1823) & Rhoda England –(b. 2 October 1773, White Co., TN)
    Rhoda lived to be 104 yrs. old.  Everyone called her “Granny Byrne.”

Lawrence was a brother of Malinda Byrne who married Patsy’s brother Moses.
    Many children of William Byrne are intermarried with those of the Jared family.

 …Alexander Byrne – b. 15 April 1822, Jasper, Marion, TN – d. 29 August 1888
Attorney at Law. Children: Martha, Augustus, Frances & Lawrence A. Byrne.

        Lawrence was a Lawyer and a Federal Judge.  He lived in Texarkana, AR.
    …William Jared Byrne – b. 5 May 1823 – d. 28 December 1906, Jasper,
        Marion, TN md twice & had 2 children, 1 by each wife, Clinton son of 1st wife
        and Nettie Jared daughter of 2nd wife. William was a Medical Doctor.
    …Clinton Byrne –b. 28 July 1824 –d. 14 February 1901, Nashville, TN-md Sue
    …Terrell Byrne – b. 8 April 1826 – d. 17 August 1905 – md Mary Jane
        Spurlock – b. 8 April 1834 – d. 19 January 1896, Granville, Jackson Co., TN

d/o Col. Josiah Spurlock, a physician and surgeon.  Veteran
        of the war of 1812, where he was raised to the rank of Colonel.  He was
        with Andrew Jackson in the Battle of New Orleans in 1815 and served as
        companion and bodyguard to “Old Hickory.”  His wife was Leah Manier and
        their youngest daughter, the last of ten was the above Mary Jane Spurlock.
    …Samuel Byrne – b. 13 February 1828 – d. 2 July 1849
    …Mary Ann Byrne – b. 13 January 1830 – d. 2 October 1855
…Naomi Jared – b. 17 September 1797, Jackson Co., TN –

Houston Savage
Boyd

He served as
superintendent of
Schools for Putnam
County.  He and his
brother Alvin Whitten
Boyd established the
Boyd and Boyd Law
offices in 1873.
Picture courtesy of

Houston Boyd

Pictorial History of
Putnam County

Tennessee, by First
American Bank, pg.

142.



    d. 30 December 1876, Walnut Ridge, Lawrence, AR -
    md 5 October 1815, Capt. John Simmons – b. 9 October 1790, SC –
    d. 1 October 1868, Mountain Grove, MO – s/o Lt. Robert Simmons
    …Felecia Hughes Simmons – b. 3 July 1816, Putnam, TN –
        md John Bird Nichols – s/o Bird & Elizabeth (Zachary) Nichols
        …Jane Nichols – md Lewis Hartford Young – b. 18 July 1836
            s/o Allen & Mary (Crowell) Young

        Lewis Hartford Young served in the Civil War.
…John Allen Young – b. 21 March 1861 – md Alice Perkins

    …Elizabeth Jared Simmons - b. 30 October 1817, Putnam, TN –
        d. 30 October 1906 – md  14 March 1833, John Bascom Lee –
        b. 14 March 1814 – d. 4 June 1857 - md Rev. Perry Upton
   …William Jared Simmons – b. 18 February 1819, Indian Creek,
       Jackson Co., TN – d. 30 June 1888, Alma, AR –
        William was a pioneer Methodist preacher of the Circuit Rider days.
        md 22 March 1842, Cape Girardeau, MO - Susannah Hahn -
        md ca. 1868, Elizabeth Montgomery Lee
       …Mary Ann Simmons, md John A. Forrester
   …Simon Carlisle Simmons – b. 24 August 1820, Jackson Co., TN –
       d. 6 November 1894 – md 22 September 1862, Sarah Elizabeth Moody
   …Robert Miller Simmons – b. 22 May 1822, Jackson Co., TN –
       d. 2 May 1898, Salem, Dent, MO -
       md 3/13 February 1845, TN, Julia Frances Leftwich
   …Jane Pickens Simmons – b. 10 Sept. 1824, Jackson Co., TN, died young

   …Moses Jared Simmons – b. 3 June 1827, Freestone, TN or TX
   …Joseph Pickens Simmons – b. 28 July 1829, Jackson, TN – d. ca. 1897, Ada,
       Pattc, OK- Buried: Rosedale Cemetery, Ada, Pontotoc, OK –
       md 10 June 1855, Putnam, TN, Frances Virginia Mason
   …Ruth Simmons – b. 22 November 1832, Freestone, TN or TX - md Roberts
   …John T. Simmons – b. 23 July 1835, Freestone, TN or TX – d.
       Ellis, TX – md 20 November 1859, Ellis, TX, Elizabeth A. McMinn
   …Anne or Anna Miller Simmons – b. 12 February 1839, Walnut Ridge,
       Lawrence Arkansas – d. ca. 1910, Walnut Ridge, Lawrence, Arkansas

Buried: Walnut Ridge Cemetery, Arkansas –
       md December 1857, Capt. Bergen Israel
…Ruth Shamblin Jared – b. 18 March 1802, Jackson Co., TN –
    d. 31 December 1878 - md 25 November 1825, Martin Brown

+Marker for Ruth S. Jared Brown in the Leftwich Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN
    …Elizabeth Jared Brown – b. 9 September 1827, Jackson Co., TN –

d. 3 February 1905 - md George H. Maddux Sr. – b. 14 Aug. 1824 - d. 5 May 1886 –
      Both Buried: Young Bartlett Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN: Marker +Smellage Cemetery.

    …Malinda Brown – b. 12 March 1828, on a Wednesday,
twin of Martha Ann, Putnam Co., TN – d. 8 May 1834

    …Martha Ann Brown - b. 12 March 1828, on a Wednesday, Putnam Co., TN
        d. 15 November 1884 - md 16 September 1847, William Thomas Leftwich
    …Naomi J. Brown - b. 3 June 1829, on a Wednesday, Putnam, TN –
        md Thomas Weldon

Elizabeth J. Brown
Maddux is the woman 1st

row, left, sitting with the
scarf  on her head.
Pictured with her family.



…Rev. William Jared Jr. – b. 18 June 1805, Putnam, TN
    d. 30 September 1861, Near Sparta, White, TN –
    md 19 December 1837, Martha Phillips Jett
    b. 6 February 1815 – d. 19 June 1896 –
    d/o John & Martha (White) Jett –
    Both Buried:  Sparta City Cemetery, White Co., TN
    William Jared was a Methodist Minister in the days
    of the Circuit Riders.
    *See Story on William & Elizabeth (Raulston) Jared Family Sheet
    Children of Martha (Jett) & William Jared:
    …Anna Elizabeth Jared – b. 26 September 1838, Sparta, White, TN
        d. 14 April 1874 – probably never married.
    …Sarah Victoria Jared – b. 19 August 1851, White, TN –
        d. October 1873 – md Jesse Campbell
    …Robert Payne Jared – b. 6 October 1842, Sparta, White, TN
        d. ca. 1921 - md Sarah Ann Allen Campbell –
    d/o John Campbell & Martha Denton natives of Tennessee.

This branch of the Jared family pioneered in the Northwest.  Robert
    Payne Jared moved to Washington from Tennessee about 1880. He with
    His two brother, built a store at Jared, Washington along the Pend Orielle
    River.  Before the railroad came to the area the valley could be traversed
    only by water. This was done by steamboats. When the
    railroad came the sign, “Jared” was painted on the depot.
    Jared was then named.
    …Mary Jared – b. ca. 1844, White Co., TN –
    …John Madison Jared – b. ca.1845, White Co., TN
        md Mary “Mollie” S. Shugart
    …Thomas Duggan Jared – b. 6 April 1847, White Co., TN
        d. 30 May 1895
    …Joseph Graham Jared – b. 2 May 1854, White Co., TN
        md 4 October 1889, Emma Lee Broyles – b. 29 July 1868
    …William Jared – b. 21 January 1849, White, TN
    …Overton Jett “Obe” Jared - b. 3 August 1857, White, TN
        d. 4 May 1936 - md 3 November 1890, Mary Lou Boyd
…Samuel Raulston Jared – b. 3 August 1807, Jackson Co., TN
    d. 12 May 1883, Putnam Co., TN -
    md 26 February 1832, Mary Sophroni “Susan” Scruggs –
    b. ca. 1812 – d. 30 December 1877
    d/o Archibald Scruggs & Sara Nunally

Both Buried: +Jared/Huddleston Cemetery, nr. Gentry, Stanton Ridge, TN
    …Amanda Jane Jared – b. 8 December 1832, White Co., TN –
        d. 26 June 1908 – md 18 February 1855, Putnam Co., TN,
        William Jasper Huddleston, “Bill” - b. 26 April 1831 – d. 8 Feb. 1906

…Simon Peter Huddleston md Sophronia Whitson: *See Samuel Roulston Bible.
        Both Buried: + Jared/Huddleston Cemetery, near Gentry, TN
    …Sophronia Scruggs Jared – b. 25 May 1834, Jackson, TN –
        d. 1 August 1839 -

William Jared Jr. moved his family
to White Co., Sparta, TN.  They
lived in this house. William lived in
Sparta, TN the rest of his life.

L to R: Back: John Madison Jared; Overton Jett Jared;
Robert Paine Jared.

Front: Mary S. “Mollie” Shugart Jared; &
Mary Lou Boyd Jared.

Book of Jared, Vol. 3, pg. 102.

John Madison
Jared

Overton Jett “Obe”
Jared & Mary Lou

Boyd Jared

Robert Payne Jared and
his wife, Sarah Ann Allen

Campbell Jared.
Picture from the Book of
Jared by Eleanor Hall –

pg. 381.

Children of Joseph Graham Jared:
Back row: L to R: Mae Bell &

Joseph Summerfied Jared.  Front
row: L to R: Charley Lee &
Thomas Kelly Jared.  Not

pictured: Martha Ruth & Alice
Victoria Jared.  Picture courtesy of

Miriam Shanks Gwaltney.

Joseph Graham Jared
& Emma Lee Broyles

William Jared
1805-1861

Methodist Preacher



        Buried: Jared/Huddleston Cemetery, near Gentry, TN
    …John Jared – b. 22 February 1836, Jackson Co., TN – d. 10 April 1886 –

Civil War Solider – Company G 28th, Tennessee – Rank of 2nd Lt.
        md 15 October 1857, Putnam, TN, Amanda Huddleston –
        b. 3 November 1840 - d. 29 March 1915, TN
        d/o Isaac Alexander & Jane (Allison) Huddleston
        Both Buried: + Jared/Huddleston Cemetery, near Gentry, TN
John was a Confederate Soldier in the Civil War, where he served as 2nd Lieut.
He was mustered in 22 December 1862 for a period of three years.  Two of his
brothers, William James and Archibald Scruggs Jared were also serving in the
Civil War.  Archibald gave his life.  John was a farmer.  They owned 200 acres in
the 12th Civil District of Putnam County, on the waters of Young’s Fork of Indian
Creek of the Cumberland River.  After John’s death the farm was sold, 1 January
1906, to the oldest son, Jess Jared, for the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars.
Jess died at the home place 10 May 1922.
Albert is the s/o John Jared & Amanda Huddleston:
        …Albert Sidney “Bert” Jared – b. 30 November 1862, Putnam Co., TN -
            d. 3 May 1922  - md 3 September 1884, Sarah E. Watts -
            b. 11 February 1861, Smith Co., TN – d. 25 August 1941/2 –
            d/o John M. & Betty (Young) Watts
            Both Buried: Archibald & Bert Jared Graveyard – Putnam Co., TN

 *See John Marlie Watte – Gunsmith  Story (eldest son: Henry Jared).
   …Archibald Scruggs Jared – b. 8 May 1837, Jackson, TN – d. 6 October 1864

Civil War Solider -Company K 28th Tennessee - Private
Died of wounds received 9 Aug. 1864 – Bur. Rose Hill Cemetery

       near Macon, GA. Removed from Rose Hill Cemetery,
Macon, GA - Reinterment 20 Oct.1990 –  A Confederate soldier in the Civil War.
Mustered 5 December 1862 at Murfreesboro for three years.  He was wounded
and sent to the Ocmulgee Hospital, Macon, GA where he died from the wounds
received when shot by a stray bullet while sitting under a tree reading the Bible.
His name appears on the hospital list as being admitted 9 August 1864.  He died
while still in the hospital.  His two brothers were also Civil War soldiers.
Buried: + Jared/Huddleston Cem. near Gentry. after 126 years. Full Honors
…Mathew Jared – b. 15 September 1838, Smith, TN – d. 1 April 1839 –
    Buried: Jared/Huddleston Cemetery near Gentry.
…William James Jared – b. 27 June 1841, Putnam Co., TN – d. 27 April 1919,
    Putnam Co., TN – md 6 July 1866, Putnam, Co. TN,
    Elizabeth Frances “Betty” Huddleston – b. 6 July 1845, 11th District, Putnam
    Co., TN – d. 15 December 1925 – Both Buried: +Cookeville City Cemetery, TN

d/o Isaac A. Huddleston & Judith (Nicholas/Nichols) Wallace – sis, Mary J. Huddleston – b. ca. 1848
C.S.A. Co. K, 28th TN Regt – Wounded twice, at Shiloh & Egypt Station. 2nd Lt.
Was in the battle of Fishing Creek, Shilo, Murfreesboro, Chickamago,
Bartenhouse, Missionary Ridge, and others.  He was wounded twice.  First in the
shoulder at Shiloh, then again in Egypt Station, MS.  He was shot in the hip.  He
was in the Okmulgee Hospital at Macon, GA.  He applied for a pension 26 June
1909, Putnam Co., TN.  Algood Moore, E.H. Boyd, and S.S. Station gave letters
in his behalf, in which they stated that William J. Jared was a man of excellent



character and was entitled to full faith and credit upon his oath.  He was
captured, but they left him because of his wounds and he wasn’t taken prisoner.
William was a farmer, owned sixty acres, TN.  Parents of eight children.
…Moses Eskew Jared – b. 30 September 1844, Jackson, TN –

     md Frances “Fannie” Holladay
 …Ruth Jared – b. 21 November 1846, Putnam, TN – d. 6 Feb. 1902, TN
     md Byrams “Byrum” Franklin “Frank” Huddleston –

Pvt. Co. K, 13th Cavalry, Civil War.
b. 21 June 1843 - d. 13 April 1912, TN

     Both Buried: + Jared - Huddleston Cemetery, Gentry, TN
     s/o Isaac Alexander Huddleston & Judith Nicholas Wallace.
…John Jared – b. 8 June 1811, Putnam Co., TN –
    d. 21 December 1896 - md 25 August 1831,
    Anna Carr/Kerr – b. 14 November 1812, Putnam Co., TN –
    d. 18 October 1900 - d/o Henry M. Carr & Naomi Jared.

 Lived in the 11th  Civil Dist. Putnam Co., TN.  Located on Big Indian
    Creek Rd., E. of Buffalo Valley. Their family cemetery is located there.

Both Buried: +John & Ann Carr Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN
*See John and Ann Carr – Family Bible *Children of John & Ann (Carr) Jared:

    …*Elizabeth “Eliza” Jane Jared – b. 15 June 1832, Putnam Co., TN –
        d. 14 September 1899 – Buried: +John & Ann Carr Jared Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN

md 2 October 1851, Bransford Boyd  - b. 13 June 1831 –
         d. 1 August 1861, Measles -Pvt. F Co., 16th Inf. C.S.A. – Civil War

Buried: +Mt. Olivet Cemetery, Davidson Co., Nashville, TN
         s/o John & Elizabeth (Leath) Boyd
         …Alexander Lafayette “Fate” Boyd – b. 22 July 1852 –
            md 28 April 1878, Putnam Co., TN, Nancy Elizabeth Nichols
            b. 17 May 1853 – d. 3 March 1920
            …Muncy Luther Boyd – b. 25 July 1885 – d. 14 October 1914
                md Cora Bell Fisher – 13 March 1887 – d. 14 March 1963,
                Putnam Co., TN – d/o Lewis Henry Fletcher & Martha Denney

Martha Denney, d/o William Ira Denney & Teresa Scudders
                  Wm. Ira Denney, s/o Zachariah Denney & Catherine Stallings.
                …Guy Fletcher Boyd – b. 17 September 1910 – d. 16 October 1984
                    md Gertrude Snow – b. 13 July 1911
         …George Washington Boyd – b. 22 January 1859 -
            d. 23 September 1924, TN – md 9 October 1881, Putnam Co., TN
            Naomi Tennessee “Tennie” Kerr/Carr -
            b. 20 September 1855 – d. 18 May 1929, TN
            Both Buried: +Boyd – Russell – Young Cemetery, Luke Shanks Farm, TN
            … Dona Florence Boyd – b. 30 August 1889, Putnam Co., TN –
                 d. 9 February 1977, Putnam Co., TN – md Luther “Luke” Alexander
                 Shanks – b. 17 June 1890, Putnam Co., TN –
                 d. 10 April 1980, Cookeville, TN
        …William Irving/Ervin Boyd – b. 1854, Putnam Co., TN - d. 16 March 1886,
            Putnam Co., TN – William: Buried: +John & Ann Carr Jared Cemetery, Putnam Co.
              TN - md 16 Mar. 1876, Amanda Maxwell – b. 1857 – d.  28 May 1891, KY

Bransford Boyd
Son of John Boyd and Elizabeth
Leath Boyd.  He was married to
Elizabeth Jane Jared.  He was a
Confederate soldier and died of

measles at Camp Trousdale
during the Civil War.  Picture

courtesy of Carolyn Huddleston.
Pictorial History of Putnam Co.,

TN - pg. 106

Muncy Boyd

John Jared
s/o William Jared &

Anne Elizabeth
“Besty”

Raulsten/Roulsten

Anna Carr/Kerr Jared



            Buried: Shaker Cemetery, Franklin, Simpson Co., KY
        …Betsy Ann “Sissy” Boyd – b. 17 March 1853 – d. 8 March 1920
            md 1 February 1874, Samuel Foster Maxwell -
            b. 24 March 1851- d. 27 June 1914
            s/o Gordon C. Maxwell & Josephine M. Shanks

 …Lemuel L. Maxwell – md 1st Melessa Alcorn – md 2nd “Doll” Anderson
             …Verna “Viney” B. Maxwell – b. 21 August 1873 – d. 11 September 1895
                 md Willie Denny – Verna, Buried: + Boyd,Russell, Young Cemetery, TN
             …Elnora Maxwell – md John Means
             …Bertha Maxwell – never married.

   Samuel F. Maxwell is listed in the 1880 US census as living in the 11th civil
 district of Putnam Co., TN.  Living with them is Sarah F. McGuffe,

          occupation: servant & John Aaron, occupation: labors on farm.
    …*Moses Bransford Jared – b. 11 April 1834, Putnam Co., TN –
         d. 4 July 1899 - md 4 February 1855, Savella Hughes (1836-1876)
         Buried: +John & Ann Carr Jared Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN
     …*William Jared – b. 7 July 1836, Putnam, TN – d. 21 August 1867
         Buried: +John & Ann Carr Jared Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN
    …*Elizabeth Ann Jared – b. 8 July 1837, Putnam, TN – md 7 June 1855,
         James Winfree – b. About 1833, Putnam, TN - d. 17 February 1856
    …*Samuel Moody Jared – b. 26 June 1839, Putnam, TN – d. 2 August 1839
    …*John Wesley Jared – b. 7 August 1840, Putnam, TN – d. 6/16 Sept.1840
    …*Alexander/Alexandria Jared – b. 29 September 1841, Putnam, TN –
         d. 17 November 1841
    …*Josiah Jared – b. 1 September 1843, Buffalo Valley, Putnam, TN –
         d. 24 March 1880, Buffalo Valley, Putnam Co., TN –
         Buried: +John & Ann Carr Jared Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN
         md 8 August 1869,Eado McKee - b. 8 December 1848, Buffalo Valley, TN –
         d. 11 October 1937 – +Young-Bartlett Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN

 …Ulzo Jared: b. 29 September 1870 – d. 3 June 1963, TN
School Teacher, Boma, TN - *See Family of Ulzo Jared &

             *See Schoolyard Tales – Boma, Putnam Co.,TN 1901-
             Buried: +Young – Bartlett Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN

         Located in Maddux Hollow near Buffalo Valley, TN
         …Elbe Jared – b. 18 September 1873
         …Etmo Jared – b. 3 December 1874 – d. 10 March 1933, Silver Point, TN -
            md 26 May 1918, Putnam Co., TN, Lorenzo Dow Burton – b. 25 December 1875 -
            d. 15 March 1933.  He md 1st Cleo (1892-1917) on the 30 December 1914.

+All buried in the Burton-Ashburn Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN.
         …Otho Jared – b. 6 September 1877, TN – d. 2 September 1905
     …*Virginia Jared – b. 4 September 1846, Putnam, TN –
          d. 12 November 1926 - md 3 January 1878,
          Thomas A. Scudder – b. 1 December 1825 –
          d. 7 August 1888, Smith Co., TN
     …*Tennessee Jared – b. 6 June 1848, Putnam, TN – d. 11 June 1848
     …*Christopher Columbus Jared – b. 21 July 1850, Buffalo Valley,
          Putnam Co.,TN - d. 19 August 1907, Buffalo Valley, Putnam Co., TN –
          md 18 February 1873, Longbranch, DeKalb, TN, Montecello Lemiza “Sis”
          “Montie” Braswell – b. 20 April 1855, DeKalb Co., TN – d. 12 Jun. 1944, TN – Named after
             a steamboat that travel down the Caney Fork River, TN.  DC#19880, Putnam Co., TN.

Montecello Lemiza
“Sis” Braswell Jared

Christopher Columbus
Jared

Montecell Lemiza
“Sis” Braswell Jared



          d/o William Andrew Braswell & Amanda Malvina Allen –
  Both Buried: +John & Ann Carr Jared Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN

          ...William Wirt Jared – b. 2 Oct. 1874, TN – d. 30 Jul. 1969, TN
             md Leona Farmer – b. 30 July 1877 – d. 23 April 1962

Both Buried: +John & Ann Carr Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN
          …Solon Lafayette Jared – b. 2 Sept. 1876 – d. 31 Aug. 1877

...Charles Ross Jared – b. 2 July 1878 – d. 4 Oct. 1878
         …Alta Tonie Jared – b. 27 Nov.1879 – md  27 Oct. 1898, James

Peyton Lancaster *See Carl Lancaster Obt. *See Ray Leftwich Obt. – Jared files.

          …Daisy Dean Jared – b. 19 July 1882 – md Solon Maddux
          …Anna Pearl Jared – b. 29 August 1884, TN – d. 15 October 1974

Member of the Old Walton Road DAR Chapter.  *See American Revolution.
 md 16 January 1923, David Lindsey High – b. 18 Oct. 1882 – d. 26 Oct. 1955
David High’s 1st wife was Willie (Conditt) High, b. 16 November 1884, TN – d. 16

                 March 1915, d/o Harvey Conditt & Carey (sp) Apple. DC #49, Dist. 1, Putnam Co., TN.
                 Willie (Conditt) High is buried: Cookeville City Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN
                 Anna Pearl (Jared) High is buried: +John & Ann Carr Jared Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN
          …Goldie Myrtle Jared – b. 14 September 1890 – d. 9 May 1975
              md Joseph Petway Nichols – b. 12 June 1888, TN – d. 10 April 1941

 Both Buried: +Nichols Family Cemetery, Located by Big Indian Creek,
                 Putnam Co., TN - See Elizabeth “Betsy” Ann (Jared)
                 & David Henry Douglas Nichols Story, for complete family listing.

…Walter Allen Jared – b. 3 November 1886, TN – d. 2 January 1955, TN - md
 23 Mar. 1886, Althea “Alta” Wyatt – b. 23 Mar. 1885, TN – d. 18 April 1977, TN

     Both Buried: +John and Ann Carr Jared Cem., Buffalo Valley, Putnam Co., TN
…Charles Columbus Jared,  b. ca. 1913 – d. in infancy

             …Monte Mary Jared: d. in infancy
             …Luke Allen Jared - b. 30 May 1915 – d. 1 November 1986 -
                 md 22 June 1935, Clara O'Lene Gill – b. 6 March 1915
                 d/o James Napoleon “Pollie” Gill & Ida Samantha Atnip

Luke buried: +Cookeville City Cemetery, Cookeville, TN
             …John Talmage Jared – b. 15 January 1917, Lancaster, TN –
                 d. 13 April 2004, Cookeville, TN – md Kyleen Sulivan –
                 b. ca. 1927 – d. 22 September 1986 – Both Buried: +Cookeville City
                 Cemetery, Cookeville, TN -*See John Talmage Jared Obt.
              …Ann Wilson Jared - b. 31 May 1920 – md Thomas H. King

 …Walter Wirt Jared - b. 28 March 1927, TN – d. 11 Dec.
                  2004, TN - md ca. 1946, Bettie Jo Farley

Walter buried: +John & Ann Carr Jared Cemetery, Buffalo Valley, TN
 *See Walter Wirt Jared Obt.

                  …Deborah “Debbie” Jo Jared – b. 30 September 1947 –
d. 1 Jan. 1955 - Buried: +John and Ann Carr Jared Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN

                  …Melissa Jared – md James Owen of Murfreesboro
                  …Marsha Jared – md Dennis Rogers of Pulaski
                  …Michael Jared – of Nashville, TN
        …*Henry Hickman Jared – b. 23 July 1852, Buffalo Valley,
             Putnam Co. TN - d. 16 December 1863
 …Matthew Raulston Jared – b. 2 July 1813, Putnam Co., TN –
     d. 25 August 1847- never married.

Walter Wirt Jared
(1927-2004)
"June Bug"

Sophomore - 1943
Baxter Seminary,
Putnam Co. TN

Walter Wirt Jared
1952 Baxter

Seminary Staff:
Health Education,

Boy’s Coach &
Mathematics

Betty Jo (Farley)
Jared, w/o Walter

Wirt Jared.

Betty Jo (Farley) Jared, w/o Walter
Wirt  Jared  &  Clara  O'Lene  (Gill)
Jared, w/o Luke Allen Jared.  Photo
taken: 6 October 2007, Buffalo
Valley Community Center, TN.

Clara O'Lene (Gill) Jared
& Reggie Shanks.

William Wirt Jared
(1874 – 1969)



Jarrell, (Jared), Thomas Jr.
b. About 1710, Isle of Wright, VA or ca. 1703
d. ca. 1757, Isle of Wright, VA or 13 September 1753
(s/o Thomas Jarrett Sr. – md 1st Susanna Snow – md 2nd Rose Tucker).
md ca. 1734, Isle of Wright, VA, Martha Kinchin - b. ca. 1713, Isle of Wright,
VA  - d/o William & Elizabeth (Ruffin) Kinchin – Elizabeth Ruffin – d/o Robert
Ruffin – b. 1646, Isle of Wright Co., VA – d. 9 January 1694, Surrey Co., VA
& Elizabeth Prime – d/o Edmund Prime - Will of Thomas Jarrell of Isle of Wight
Co., VA, made 9 July & published 13 September 1753.  Thomas named his
nearest kin: wife, Martha, son, Thomas, son, John, son, Benjamin, daughters,
Ann Ricks & Elizabeth Jarrell, grandson, Thomas Jarrell- executors were wife,
Martha, son, Thomas & Richard Ricks – witnesses: John Pleasants, Richard
Ricks, Elizabeth Miles, William Frances & Martha Daws.
…John (Jarrell) Jared – b. 25 June 1737, Isle of Wright, Bedford, VA - md 1st

    8 August 1757, Hannah Whitacre – md 2nd 23 August 1767, Rachel Palmer
…Thomas Jarrell – b. ca. 1735, Isle of Wright, VA- d. ca. 1763-
    md ca. 1752 , Elizabeth  “Betty” Thorpe – b. 1751/52

Elizabeth is the d/o Timothy & Martha Thorpe
…Thomas Jarell - b. ca. 1753 – md 13 January 1774, Sarah Moore

    …Martha Jarrell - (gr/d named in the will of Timothy Thorpe, 13 October 1763).
…Benjamin (Jarrell) Jared – b. ca. 1739 – md 9 February 1763, VA, Mary Jones

d/o Albrigton Jones
    …Elizabeth Jarrell -
    …Ann Jarrell -
    …William Jarrell -
…Ann Jarell (spelled Garret and Gared) – md 19 September 1751,Richard Ricks,

marriage record in Vol. 6 of Hinshaw’s Encyclopedia of Quaker Genealogy
…Elizabeth Jarrell – b. ca. 1743

Jarrett, Thomas Sr.
b. About 1676/78 – d. 1741, Isle of Wright, VA
md 1st Susanna Snow – md 2nd Rose Tucker
…Thomas Jarrell Jr. – b. ca.1710 or 1703 – d. ca.1757 or 13 September 1753,
    Isle of  Wright, VA -md ca. 1734, Martha Kinchin – b. 1713, Isle of Wright, VA
…Sarah Jarrell -
…Ann Jarrell -

Jernigan, Essie Avo
b. 21 February 1901, Double Springs, Thompson Holler,
Putnam Co., TN - d. 30 April 1962, Mt. Clemens, Macomb Co.,MI
d/o John Tilford & Mahulda “Hulda” Jane (Thompson) Jernigan
md 26 August 1925, Putnam Co., TN, Milton Otis Loftis-
b. 9 June 1905, Jackson Co., TN
d. 29 September 1934, Cookeville, Putnam Co., TN
Both Buried: + Smellage Cemetery, Boma, Putnam Co.,TN Essie Avo (Jernigan) Loftis

Flower: Violet
Birthstone: Amethyst



Jernigan, Henry I – Information: http://www.familysearch.org & Jernigan
Reunion by Lillian Jerngian Worley & Heritage of White Co., TN 1806 –1999
by the White County Heritage Book Committee.
b. ca. 1655, Nansemond Co., VA - s/o Thomas Jernigan Jr.
…John Jernigan – b. ca. 1687 - md Elizabeth – b. ca. 1687
…Thomas Jernigan – b. ca. 1689
…Henry Jernigan II – b. ca. 1685, Nansemond Co., VA – d. ca. May 1736,
    Bertie Co., NC - md Phoebe Blackmon

…Ann Jernigan – b. ca. 1714
    …Jessie Jernigan – b. ca. 1716
    …Dempsy Jernigan – b. ca. 1718 – d. 1754
    …Jacob Jernigan – b. ca. 1712 – d. ca. 1795
    …Henry Jernigan III – b. ca. 1710, Albermarie, NC –
        d. – ca. 1783, Johnston Co., NC
        md ca. 1710, NC, Anne – b. ca. 1712, NC
        …Lewis Jernigan – b. ca. 1742, Bertie, NC – md (?)
    Children of Lewis Jernigan & (?)
            …Kedar Jernigan – b. ca. 1768/99 – d. ca. 1844
                md Elizabeth – b. ca. 1770 – d. ca. 1796 – md Sarah – b. ca. 1795, NC
                …Wiley Jernigan – b. 1816/18 Wayne Co., NC
                    d. after 1882 – md 19 April 1856, White, TN, –

 Sarah Jane “Sallie” Short –
                    b. March ca. 1836, White Co., TN
                    d/o Burrell & Susan Short

*see Lewis Jernigan – s/o Henry & Anne Jernigan
             for complete listing of children.

…Cary Jernigan – b. ca. 1735, Bertie, Johnston Co., NC –
            d. 20 August 1786, Graven Co., NC
        …Jasper Jernigan – b. ca. 1741, Bertie, Johnston Co., NC
        …Jacob Jernigan – b. ca. 1739, Bertie, Johnston Co., NC
        …Elizabeth Jernigan – b. ca. 1737, Bertie, Johnston Co., NC
        …Belinda Jernigan – b. ca. 1743, Bertie, Johnston Co., NC

Jernigan, Esquire John Tilford – “Poppa”
b. 22 October 1865, Bloomington Springs, TN
d. 18 November 1941, on a Tuesday evening, at home in
Double Springs, TN – Suffered a stroke several months before death.
*See Obt. for Esquire John Tilford Jernigan.
s/o Wiley Jernigan & Sarah Jane “Sallie” Short
Justice of the Peace – School Teacher – County Government
md ca.1889, Mahulda “Hulda” Jane Thompson – “Mammy”
b. 5 March 1871, Boma, Putnam Co., TN
d. 30 March 1944, Double Springs, Putnam Co., TN - Heart Attack.
*See Obt. for Mahulda Jane (Thompson) Jernigan. DC #8752, Putnam Co., TN.

Front Row: Mahulda “Hulda” Jane
(Thompson) Jernigan & John

Tilford Jernigan.
Back Row: Essie Avo (Jernigan)

Loftis &
Genia (Jernigan) Maxwell

http://www.familysearch.org/


d/o Esquire Looney Thompson Jr. & Naomie Avo Jared
Both Buried: + Smellage Cemetery, Boma, Putnam Co.,TN
John & Mahulda Jane Jernigan listed as living in the 17 Civil District
of Putnam Co., TN in the 1910 US Census with six of his children.
…Henry Woodrow Grady Jernigan - Grady was a carpenter & a
    farmer. He also served as Justice of the Peace for many years.
    b. 10 July 1890, Putnam Co., TN  - d. 7 February 1952, TN
    md 19 September 1909, Putnam Co., TN, Nola Edna Lowe
    b. 30 May 1895, Boma, Putnam Co., TN  - d. 24 June 1987, Cookeville, TN
    Both Buried: +Smellage Cemetery, Boma, Putnam Co., TN
    d/o Jasper Davis Lowe & Margaret Ellen Conway –
    Buried: + Baptist Church, Boma Cemetery, Boma, TN

  *See Jasper Davis Lowe for complete family listing. Chapter 13.
*Children of Henry Woodrow Grady & Nola Edna (Lowe) Jernigan
   …*Essie May/Mae Jernigan – b. 4 August 1910, TN – d. 2 Aug. 1980
        md 1st 4 July 1926, Putnam Co., TN , Charlie B. Dunavin –
        b. 3 Feb. 1905, TN – d.  5 Jul 1946 – Buried: +Maxwell Cemetery N, TN
        s/o George Matthew Dunavin (1866 – 1958) & Martha Ann
        Maxwell (1875 – 1947) – Both Buried: +Maxwell Cemetery N, TN
        md 2nd Leonard Kremske, b. 19 may 1920 – d. 23 June 1968.
        Had one son by Leonard Kremske, named: Richard Paul Kremske.
    Children of Charlie B. Dunavin & Essie May Jernigan:
        …Myrtle Marie Dunavin – md James Gunnar/Gurney –

Had three sons. One was killed in an accident as a teenager.
           Lived in Rosebury, OR.

…James Charles Dunavin – md Faye?
They had two sons & one daughter.

 …Mary Jean Dunavin – Died as a toddler…no dates.
           Buried: +Maxwell Cemetery N, TN
        …Edna Adean Dunavin – md ? Bartholomew –

Had two daughters & one son.
 …Billy Glen Dunavin – md Betty ?

   …*Ova Margaret Jernigan – b. 16 September 1912, TN – d. 9 March 1995, TN
        md 9 June 1929, Cecil Julian – b. 23 September 1904, TN –
        d. 28 March 1990, s/o Cornelius Julian (1880-1956) & Aylsy/Alcie Maynard (1886-1958)

Both Buried: +Cookeville City Cemetery, Boma, Putnam Co., TN
Farmer in the Boma community, Putnam Co., TN.
 …Katherine Joyce Julian – b. 24 May 1931, Boma, TN, twin to Helen Loyce,

d. 31 January 2005, Cookeville, TN - md 17 April 1952, KY,
            Thomas Edward Baird – b. 23 May 1929, Boma, Putnam Co., TN
            …Victoria “Vickie” Darlene Baird – b. 9 December 1952, Detroit, MI –
                md George Gialona – Children: Kimberly Ann & Valerie Ruth Gialona.
            …Thomas Edward Baird Jr. – b. 5 September 1954, Detroit, MI -
                md Elna Jean Armes – b. 27 August 1958, Petross, TN -

Children: Amber Michelle; Tonya Michael & Anita Marie Baird
            …Margaret Rose Baird – b. 22 April 1958 – md Knoxville, TN, Joe Moore

Children: Brandy Nicole & Misty Rose Moore.

Henry W. Grady & Nola Edna (Lowe) Jernigan.
Picture taken about 1943.

Picture courtesy of
Pamela Doris (Jernigan) Watson



            …Teresa Lynn Baird – b. 12 Jan. 1962 – md Roger Clay Maynard –
b. 12 November 1957–d. 15 Jun. 1985. Child: Jason Eric Maynard–b. 28 July 1980, TN

            …Rickey Cecil Lee Baird – b. 20 September 1963
…Helen Loyce “Lois” Julian – b. 24 May 1931- d. 24 May 1931

died shortly after birth – twin to Katherine Joyce Julian.
 …Herman Ray Julian – b. 27 June 1933, Cookeville, TN –

            d. 16 January 1983 – md 13 December 1954, Beulah Beatrice Baird -
            b. 9 September 1934, Knoxville, TN, (sister of Thomas Baird)

Herman Ray Julian buried in +Smellage Memory Gardens, Boma, TN
            …Gary Eugene Julian – b. 15 December 1954, Detroit, MI -
                d. 21 April 2007, Cookeville, TN - md Linda Ann Gentry

Gary E. Julian buried: +Smellage Memory Gardens Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN
Children: Jennifer Lynn, Crystal, Tiffany, Misty & Brad Eugene Julian.

            …Connie Jean Julian – b. 9 March 1958 – md in Greece,
                23 March 1976 (div.), Ilais Koffas – b. 6 August 1949, Greece

…Konstandions Koffas – b. 2 December 1978, Cookeville, TN
            …Robert “Bobby” Ray Julian – b. 16 January 1962 – md 19 April 1979,
                Patricia Ann Rice – b. 16 January 1960, Cookeville, TN –

…Christie Rae Julian – b. 10 April 1979
            …Shelia Diana Julian – b. 26 June 1956 – md James Kevier Maynard

…James Brandon Maynard – b. 1982
        …Shirley Virginia Julian – b. 10 January 1936, Cookeville, TN md
            21 Jan. 1952, Roseville, GA, Thurman Regan Maynard
            …Sherry Lynn Maynard – b. 27 December 1953 - md David A. Foster -

  b. 23 Sept. 1947, Centerline, MI. Children: Adam David, Amy Jo & April Lenn Foster.
            …Kathy Cecil Maynard – b. 30 June 1958, Cookeville, TN md 22 Sept.
                1979, TN, John Randall Jones – b. 22 February 1954, Kingsport, TN

Children: Nicholas & David Jones
            …David Alan Maynard – b. 23 April 1967, Warren, MI - md Tracey Tull

Children: Jenna Rose & Kara Ann Maynard
        …Thurman Jay Julian – b. 25 April 1942 – U.S. Navy Yeoman – 2nd class.
            md 12 March 1973, Alexandria, VA, Nhieu Tran Thi Njieu –
            b. 12 March 1948, Vietnam
            …Anthony Wayne Julian – b. 13 February 1974, Bethesada, MD
            …Sonja Denise Julian – b. 14 December 1976, Memphis, TN
        …Lonnie Hugh Julian – b. 4 December 1944 – md 9 August 1969,
            Fairfax, VA, Gloria DeBiec – b. 7 December 1947, Reading, PA
            …Angelia Margarett Julian – b. 9 July 1970, Rota, Spain –
                 md Ronald Wayne Harris (div.)

Children: Matthew Gregory Harris & Hollie Nicole Harris md Kyle Thomas Coburn.
            …Roxanne Jeanette Julian –  b. 25 July 1973, Bethseda, MD –
                md Rebel Minor Dunn

Children: Logan Wade & Jessica Lane Dunn
            …Rebecca Dawn Julian – b. 8 April 1973, Dunoon, Scotland –
                md Brian Mitchell Huddleston - b. 7 March 1977,

  s/o Michael Carrol Huddleston & Tracy Gail Hedgecough.  *See Chapters 3 & 8.
    …*John Thurman Jernigan – b. 12 January 1914, TN – d. 10 months old.
    …*William Charlie Jernigan – b. 27 August 1915, TN – d. 20 August 1992
        md 28 August 1938, Betty Virginia Prichard – b. 7 July 1921,Putnam Co. TN

William Charlie Jernigan
1935 Cavalier Yearbook
Central High School, TN
Charley wrote “Always
remember the Animal.”

William Charlie
Jernigan

Nurse with the
Veterans

Administration,
Air Force WWII.



    d. 20 July 2002 - d/o Bethel Robinson Prichard & Martha Carr –
        *See Chapter 15. * See Betty Virginia Jernigan Obituary

Both Buried: +Smellage Cemetery, Boma, Putnam Co., TN
        …Billie Ray Jernigan – b. 18 December 1942, Highland Pk., MI –

 U. S. Navy – South Pacific. md 1 August 1964, Iris F. Landers -
b. 19 November 1946, Saginaw, MI

            …Jodi Lynn Jernigan – b. 12 February 1965, Saginaw, MI – md
                Carl Wayne Kirby – s/o Jess & Claudia Kirby * See Anthony Billings Sr. Obt. – Jernigan files.

            …Billie Jo Jernigan – b. 28 May 1966, Saginaw, MI – md Ross Hieatt Sr.
                b. 15 March 1945, Corbin, KY – d. 23 June 2004, TN: Ross,

 Buried +Smellage Memorial Gardens, Boma, Putnam Co., TN
…Marti Ann Jernigan – b. 8 Aug.1970, Saginaw, MI md Louis LaBrie,

                   s/o Leo & Theresa LaBrie.  *See Athena And Jacey Winebrenner Obts.
            …Teri Jane Jernigan – b. 15 August 1968, Saginaw, MI

 md Steve Swallows – div.
            …Jeannie Marie Jernigan – b. 15/19 May 1973, Cookeville, TN
        …Robert Henry Jernigan – b. 26 June 1945, Ft. Worth, TX –

md 22 July 1967, Joan Marie Knowlton – b. 31 January 1949, Saginaw, MI
…Robin Marie Jernigan – b. 5 Mar. 1968, Saginaw, MI – md Frank R. Katterman

Children: Ruth Marie, Mark Vitalie, Stephen Alexander & Karl Henry Katterman.
…Tonya Sue Jernigan – b. 25 March 1970, Saginaw, MI

 md 1st John Robert Mills – md 2nd Shawn Ray McKenney & md 3rd Scott Allen Maynard
Children: Kyle Robert Mills, Payge Lynn & Ashley Ray McKenney & Clay Allen Maynard.

…Adam Robert Jernigan – b. 10 September 1979, Tucson, AZ md Allison Lee Hills.
                   Child: Ezra Adam Jernigan, b. 9 February 2006
        …Roger Lee Jernigan – b. 2 October 1960, Tucson, AZ –
            md 22 September 1979, Patsy Maynard, div. – b. 30 August 1959

Putnam, TN – md 27 July 1990, Putnam Co., TN, Ella Kay Brown, b. 12 Dec. 1965, d/o Carl & Ella
                C. Brown - daughter, Roxanne.  (*See Rodger Jernigan wedding announcement, Jernigan files).

 …Rochelle Leigh Jernigan – mother Ella Kay Brown & Rodger Lee Jernigan.
…*Olive Lee Jernigan – b. 12 February 1918, Putnam Co., TN -

        md 1st 29 December 1939, Smithville, TN, Johnnie William Jared –
        b. 25 October 1915, TN –d. 4 November 1988,Buried: +Smellage Cemetery,

Boma, TN–U.S. Navy, WWII -s/o Robert Simon Jared & Cordelia Whitehead
        …Johnnie Marcella Jared – 10 July 1943, Boma, TN –
            md 1st August 1959, Charles Maynard –
            md 2nd 7 February 1972, Joe Lemanski
            …Sherry Lee Maynard – b. 12 January 1960, Detroit, MI –
                md George Gehring –

Children: Benjamin Gregory, Jared Andrew & Danielle Nicole Jared
            …Sandra Ann Maynard –b. 7 June 1961, Detroit, MI- md Edward Stewart

Children: Edward Stewart II & Nicholas Stewart
    …*Glenis Clarence Jernigan – b. 18 December 1920, TN – d. 11 April 1995
         Cpl. U.S. Army WWII- md Martha Ojeal Maxwell – b. 14 February 1923,
         Putnam Co., TN – d. 7 April 2002, on a Sunday.  d/o Joseph Washington

Maxwell & Lucy Herd - *See Obituary for Martha Maxwell Jernigan.
Both Buried: +Crestlawn Memorial Cemetery, Cookeville, TN

        …Glen Lionel Jernigan – b. 12 January 1943 - md Rosalie McLeskey –
Children: Tammy, Lori Diane, Shannon, unknown & Scott Jernigan.

        …Lannie Dewayne Jernigan – Judy?, div. –

L to R: William Charley;
Olive Lee & Glenis
Clarence Jernigan

Olive Lee Jernigan
Baxter Seminary
The Highlander
yearbook, 1939,

pg. 10: Freshman
Society 1,
Home Ec.,
Club 1,2,

Zethathenian
Society 3,

YMCA 1,2,3,4

Rodger Lee Jernigan &
Ella K. (Brown) Jernigan
wedding announcement

picture – 1990.

Olive Lee
(Jernigan) Jared

Lemanski



They had one son Jeffrey. – md Sharon Kay (?) of Monterey, TN.
        …Rickey Leon Jernigan – md Lou Ann(?)- Children: Joseph &

Jesse Jernigan - md Jeanette (?) – They live in OK.
    …*Henry Haywood “Jim” Jernigan – b. 1 Apr. 1923, TN – d. 12 Nov. 1999

md 8 Sept 1949, TN to Winnie Eileen Waller – b. 23 Mar 1933 –
d. 16 Sept 2019, Cookeville, TN, d/o Clive W. Waller & Mary R. Helms.

          Both Buried: +Smellage Memory Gardens, Boma, Putnam Co., TN –
        …Mary Lynn Jernigan –md Don Haley – Children: Wendy & Casey Haley.
        …Kevin Henry Jernigan – md Karen Leslie West – They had one son.

…Kerry Jernigan – md & had one son & dau. Kara Ann, divorced and
              married again and had two daughters.
    …*Nellie Jane “Nell” Jernigan–b. 10 August 1925, TN – d. 28 August 1999, TN

md 1st Lillard Calvin Leftwich  – b. 25 September 1923– d. 6 December 1986, McFarland
           Hospital Lebanon, Wilson Co., TN – s/o Lewis Cass Leftwich (1892) & Lela Bates (1899-1970).
           md 2nd Willie “Bill” Thurlow Walker - b. 12 December 1921, TN – d. 30  December 1991,
           s/o Willie Lee Walker & Lovanna May Riddle. Lillard Leftwich: +Leftwich Cem, Putnam Co., TN.
           Willie & Nellie Jane Walker, buried: +Smellage Cemetery, Boma, TN

    …Nelda Sue Leftwich – b. 4 February 1946 - md Leslie Crisp
Children: Leslie & Kara Leftwich.

…Lillard David Leftwich – md Patty: Children: Joshua & Cass Leftwich.
              Divorced and md Paulette.

      …Donald Lewis Leftwich – md Charlene:
Children: Rachel, Calvin & twins, Donna & Shonna Leftwich.

 …Allen Dale Leftwich – md Angela Seals – d/o Clayton Seals
           …Lyra Jane Elizabeth Leftwich – b. 18 Feb 2004, Putnam Co., TN
    …*Neoma Pearl Jernigan – b. 15 June 1928, TN – d. 16 March 2023, TN
         md 1st ca. 1943, Russel Rose of Tucson, AZ -

Russel was killed by a hit & run driver –
         md 2nd 15 June 1946, John West Harris – b. 25 November 1925 –
         d. 27 August 1979 – s/o Asberry Riley Harris & Virgie Idah Stewart
        …Sandra “Sandy” Diane Harris – b. 3 July 1947 – md 6 September 1969,
            Wanas Ray Martin – b. November 1947, Teacher in Putnam Co., TN.

 s/o George Douglas “Buddy” Martin & Alta
            …Tawna Rae Martin – b. 14 November 1972 –
                md Clint ? – They had two sons.
            …Joshua Chase Martin – b. 7 October 1974

Killed in a auto accident at 18 years old.
 …Wanas Rainn Martin – b. 17 December 1979

            …Autumn Brez Martin – b. 24 September 1982
        …Larry Dean Harris – b. 27 February 1949 – md 16 September 1968,
            Brenda Whitehead – b. 16 September 1951 – d/o John & Jean Whithead

…Sherry Lynn Harris – b. 1 February 1970-md Michael? – md Len Burton
Children: Christopher & twins Kendrick & Kandace ? –
One son, by Len Burton; Cody Burton.

 …Dana Lee Harris – b. 24 July 1971 -md John ? –
One daughter, Marissa ?.

…John Riley Woodrow Harris – md Leslie Boyd
        …Lucinda Joy Harris – b. 23 February 1954
   …*Jasper Davis “Buddy” Jernigan – b. 18 Aug. 1930, TN – d. 26 June 1934
        Buried: +Smellage Cemetery, Boma, Putnam Co., TN

Robert Carlon & Pamela
Doris (Jernigan) Watson

5 January 1996

Lyra Jane Elizabeth
Leftwich

Picture from the Herald
Citizen Newspaper,
20 July 2004- pg.6

Neoma Pearl
(Jernigan) Harris

Lillard Calvin Leftwich & Nellie Jane
“Nell” Jernigan

Robert Carlon & Pamela
Doris (Jernigan) Watson

Willie Thurlow Walker
and his wife Nell

(Jernigan) Walker.

Henry Haywood Jernigan
CPL US Army WWII

Mary Lynn (Jernigan) Haley



   …*Norman Byrd Jernigan – b. 7 April 1933
         md Margaret Peggy Mead – Lives in New Richmond, OH.

       …Pamela Elaine Jernigan – md Richard Armstrong
Children: Richard & Cassandra Armstrong

…Susan Jernigan – md Michael ? – div. – md ?
One daughter Michelle, by Michael?.

 …Michael Norman Jernigan –
    …*Pamela Doris Jernigan – Genealogist - b. 15 June 1935
        d. 7 Sept 2018, md 5 January 1952, Robert Carlon
        Watson – b. 7 Sept. 1932, DeKalb Co., Wolf Creek, TN
        s/o Leslie Grady Watson & Mary Sallie Nixon -
        Leslie: s/o Allen Watson
        …Myra Gayle Watson – b. 19 November 1952 –
            md 28 April 1973, Hendrik Emmett DeHerder
            …Hendrik Robert DeHerder – b. 24 April 1979
        …Roger Carlon Watson – b. 28 August 1954,
            Cookeville, TN – md 1st 23 June 1973, Janet Gail Adams – div.
            md 2nd 4 May 2002, Rochester, NY, Audrey Laura Brown
            …Kathryn Elizabeth Watson – b. 25 March 1982 -

training to be a nurse.md 3 May 2003, Paul Blackerby –
                Mary-Martha Chapel, Greenfield Village, Dearborn, MI
        …Robert Timothy Watson – b. 17 November 1956
            md 21 September 1979, Kathleen Diana Batsakis
            …Lindsay Renee Watson – b. 26 November 1980
            …Benjamin Allen Watson – b. 16 March 1982
        …Thomas Evan Watson – b. 24 January 1963
            md 2 October 1982, Jacqueline Marie Kelley
            …Jason Thomas Watson – b. 8 February 1983
            …Crystal Marie Watson – b. 16 July 1987
    …*Judy Ann Jernigan – b. 5 Dec.1937, TN – d. 19 Jun 2019, TX
         md 1st Edward Earl Keaton – md 2nd George Rodgers Moore
         …Sherry Ann Keaton – md Mike Berg – has 2 sons
         …Robert Steven Keaton – md & div. no children.

…Edward Keaton – md Rebecca – Two children.
    …*Robbie Jean Jernigan – b. 19 January 1941-
         md Arnold Lee Robinson
         …Lisa Arnell Robinson – md 1st James Thomas “Tom” Braswell

Son: James Lee Braswell – b. 7 January 1978
md 2nd 17 March 1984,Troy Eugene Gore

               …Cody Robert Gore – b. 13 December 1988
               …Lindsey Anne Gore – b. 24 July 1991
         …Angela Robinson – md Mark Savage
             …Amy Savage – md ? – Daughter: Alyssa

…Paula Camille Robinson – md Timothy Dee Helm
             Daughter: Heather Helm.
…Amanda “Mandy” Catherine Jernigan – b. 12 May 1896, Putnam Co., TN
    d. 28 October 1977, Baxter, TN - md 18 April 1916, Putnam Co., TN,

Amanda Catherine
(Jernigan) Maynard

Children of Henry Woodrow Grady Jernigan
L To R: Naomi Pearl (Jernigan) Harris; Robbie
Jean (Jernigan) Robinson; Pamela Doris
(Jernigan) Watson; Norman Byrd Jernigan;
Nellie Jane (Jernigan) Leftwich Walker; Henry
Haywood Jernigan; Olive Lee (Jernigan) Jared.

Larkin Maynard Sr.

Amanda Catherine
(Jernigan) Maynard

Amanda Catherine (Jernigan) Maynard with
her children, Gilbert Glenn Maynard on her
right & Lennie Jewell Maynard on her left.

L to R: Amanda “Mandy” Jernigan Maynard; James
Bruce Jr.; Mable Joyce Maynard Maddux &

James Maddux.

L to R: Becky Brown, sister of the
bride; Audrey Laura Brown; her

husband, Roger Carlon Watson; & his
brother, Robert Timothy Watson.

2002

Olivia Maynard,
 d/o Allan & Amy

Maynard

Pamela Doris & Judy
Ann Jernigan



    Larkin “Lark” Maynard Sr. - b. 1 Nov.1890, TN – d. 8 Feb. 1972
    s/o Charlie Maynard & Sarah Cameron, (1900-1930 census, Putnam Co., TN)

    Larkin lived in, Baxter, TN., he was a bootlegger at one time.
    Both Buried: + Tight Fit Cemetery, Boma, TN – Located on Tight Fit Ridge
    …J. C. Maynard – b. 28 July 1921- d. 27 March 2010, TN WWII survivor

of Pearl Harbor – 7 December 1941. +Buried Tightfit Cemetery, Putnam Co.,TN.
md 6 May 1952, Billie June Richardson – b. 24 Dec. 1933-d. 11 Oct. 2010- (div.)

  Children: Vickie Sue md John Alton Wright; Melinda Jean, md John Brewington;
  Cherl June md Jeff Crouch; J. Lynn md Terri Fisher; Randy Dale md Serena;

         Donald Glen; & Eddie Martin Maynard.
* See Children of J.C. Maynard – Jernigan Family for more info & photos.

…Gilbert Glenn Maynard – b. 17 March 1919, Putnam Co., TN –
        d. 13 June 1992, Murfreesboro, TN - Veteran WWII – Survivor of Pearl Harbor

 md Janetta Jane Crawford, b. 10 August 1924, DeKalb Co., TN –
         d. 20 Nov. 2005, Putnam Co., TN - d/o David Crawford & Sallie James

Both Buried: New Home Cemetery, Boma, Putnam Co., TN
         *See Maynard Family Obituaries – Jernigan files.
         Children: Billy Wayne; John; Lloyd; Allan; Roberta; & Carolyn S. Maynard.

  …Larkin “Junior” Maynard – PFC US Army WWII – Never married – ended his
own life -b. 5 Nov. 1923, TN – d. 31 Jan. 1983, TN –Buried: +Tight Fit Cem.

 …Lennie Jewell Maynard – b. 9 Sept. 1917, Putnam Co., TN –
        d. 19 March 1995 – Both Buried: +Odd Fellows Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN
        md James Bruce Jr. – b. 3 April 1919 – d. 30 April 1986

*See Obt. of Linnie Bruce.
         …Colleen Bruce – md Lloyd Nash – Son: Tommy Dale Nash.
    …Ruby Maynard – b. 31 March 1928, TN – md Howard Ingram Jr.
    …Ernal Clay “Bill” Maynard – b. 10 April 1931 – d. 20 Dec. 1997-  Ret. Veteran

Buried: Maynard Cemetery, TN - md Delva ?
          …Scott Allen Maynard – b. 21 June 1968 - md Tonya Sue Jernigan.
              *See Robert Henry Jernigan.  Son: Clay Allen Maynard, b. 2 Aug. 1998.
          …Jim Maynard
    …Mable Joyce Maynard – b. 1 April 1935, Putnam Co., TN – d. 7 Feb
         2015, Baxter, Putnam Co., TN, md James Dallas Maddux, b. 27 Feb 1931,
         Baxter, Putnam Co., TN – d. 19 October 2014, Cookeville, Putnam Co., TN
         Both Buried: +Crest Lawn Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN

…James Terry Maddux – md 1st Sherry Oakley – md 2nd Rhonda
         …Lisa Maddux – md Joshua Thomas Livingston
…Sarah Naomi “Sallie” Jernigan – b. 27 February 1892,
    Putnam Co., TN – d. 2 March 1964, Smith Co., TN
    md 19 September 1909, William Franklin “Willie” Boyd
    b. 9 February 1889, Putnam Co., TN - d. 28 July 1968, Putnam Co., TN
    s/o Thomas Jefferson Boyd & Malissa Florilla Jared

 Both Buried: +Crest Lawn Cemetery, Buffalo Valley Rd., Cookeville, TN
Sarah shown living in the 17 Civil District, Putnam Co., TN not far from

    her father & mother’s house and md to William Franklin “Willie” Boyd.
    Near by lived William Franklin Boyd’s mother Malissa F. (Jared) Boyd
    with her children: James L.; Mary E.; John, Geda & Bettie Boyd.

Thomas Jefferson Boyd – b. 29 December 1854 –
    d. 28 February 1903 & Malissa Florilla Jared– b. 2 June 1860

d. 2 October 1946 - Both Buried: +Smellage Cemetery, Boma, TN
…Clyde William Boyd – b. 18 June 1910, Boma, Putnam Co., TN

d. 7 February 2002, Royal Oak, MI - md 1 January 1934, Mollie

Children of Larkin & Amanda C.
(Jernigan) Maynard – 1924.

L to R: Gilbert Glenn Maynard;
 J. C. Maynard;

 Lennie Jewel  Maynard and in the back
is Kenneth Boyd.

Picture courtesy of Charlotte Wiggins

Grady Howard, Wm.
Clyde and Kenneth

Boyd
Picture courtesy of
Charlotte Wiggins

Peggy Ann (Boyd) Lee

J.C. Maynard

Mable Joyce
Maynard Maddux

five yrs. old.

L to R: William F., Clyde, Kenneth &
Sarah “Sally” Jernigan Boyd.

Peggy Ann (Boyd) Lee
1953 Freshmen

Baxter Seminary, Baxter,
Putnam Co., TN

Charlene Adell
(Boyd) Broyles
1957  Senior

Baxter
Seminary,

Putnam Co., TN

Allan Maynard with his wife
Amy & daughter Olivia

Maynard.  Alan is the s/o
Gilbert Glenn Maynard &
Janetta Jane Crawford.
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Allan Maynard



          Estelle Olshansky – b. 21 October 1914, Poland
Retired in 1972 from General Motors Corporation as a welder.
*See Obituary for Clyde William Boyd – Jernigan Family.
Buried: +Crest Lawn Cemetery, Buffalo Valley Rd., Cookeville, TN
…Shirley Boyd – b. 30 May 1936 - Lives in Mobile, AL.

          …Marlene Boyd – b. 5 August 1940  - md Clyde Cobic -
              b. 2 November 1943- Residence: Grass Lake, MI

…Ivy Lynn Cobic – b. 31 May 1960 – md Tom Sutton
                b. 27 October 1967 – Children: Joel & Joshua Sutton.
        …David Boyd – b. 19 May 1946 - md Janice Bishop
              Residence: Huntington Woods, MI.  Children: Erin and Michael Boyd.
   …Grady Howard Boyd Sr. – b. 6 January 1913, Boma, Putnam Co.

  TN - d. 18 October 1961, Bagdad, Iraq – md 4 July 1937,
       Treva Aline (Adair) Price – b. 5 September 1920, KY -
       d. 31 March 2001, TN - d/o Gentry Bowden Adair & Louella Phillips
       Both Buried: +Crest Lawn Cemetery, Cookeville, TN

Children: Peggy Ann Boyd md Harold Lee; Charlene Adell Boyd md
        William David Broyles; Grady Howard Boyd Jr. md Callie Grace Duke
         & Frances Jean Boyd md Delano Leftwich, s/o Joe & Velma (Ward) Leftwich
    …Kenneth Dow Boyd – b. 27 May 1918, TN – d. 11 August 2008, TN
        md Mable Irene Anderson – +Kenneth: Crest Lawn Cemetery, TN.

WWII Army - Son: Michael Ray Boyd – b. 4 July 1947, TN.
    …Jessie Faye Boyd – b. 8 January 1928, Boma, TN – Lives in Largo, FL.
        md 1st 1946, Claude Bryant – b. 14 April 1927, Red Boiling
        Springs, TN – d. 15 May 1997, Carthage, TN – md ca. 1946
        2nd Donald Beebe, b. August 1923, Williamston, MI –
        d. 17 September 1977, Mason, MI – Donald md 2nd Joan Hoffman
    …Norma Sue Boyd – b. 29 October 1935, Boma, Putnam Co.,TN –
        md 6 July 1954, Gary Reed – b. 24 January 1936, Mt. Carmel, IL  -

Lives in Knoxville, TN. Children: Clyde (d. 2001); Grady (died of a heart attack
          while he was working for an oil company in the Middle East & Joel Kent Reed md
         Teresa Lorane Harrinton, daughter, Caitlin Bradie.
…Mary Vinnie Jernigan – b. 30 May 1894, Putnam Co., TN -
    d. 29 December 1968, Chattanooga, TN  - md 6 October 1912,
    Putnam Co., TN, William Charles Moss - b. 10 September 1896, Smith
    Co., TN – d. 6 July 1974, Chattanooga, Hamilton Co., TN -
    s/o William Bransford Moss (1852 -1898) & Edna Ardela Harper
    Both Buried: +Greenwood Cemetery, Chattanooga, TN
    …Bernice May Moss – b. 31 August 1913, Boma, TN – d. 17 August 1999,
        Chattanooga, TN – md 16 November 1935, Chattanooga, TN,
        Thomas Alton Peden – b. 20 April 1913, McMinnville, TN -
        d. 18 August 1999, Chattanooga, Hamilton Co., TN –
         Both Buried: +Greenwood Cemetery, Chattanooga, TN
        …Charlotte Jo Peden – Genealogist - b. 13 Feb. 1937, Chattanooga,

 TN - md 15 April 1961, Chattanooga, TN, Oliver Wendell Wiggins
            b. 25 July 1936, Braxton, Coffee Co., GA,
            Millholland Farm - d. 15 April 1991, Norfolk, VA
            s/o Charlie Horace Wiggins & Susie Indiana Snipes
            Oliver buried: +Chattanooga National Cemetery, TN

L to R: Oliver Wendell, Jeffrey
Hayden, Charlotte Jo (Peden)

Wiggins & Charlton Wynn Wiggins.
Picture courtesy of
Charlotte Wiggins

Mr.  &  Mrs.  Thomas  Alton
Peden celebrated their 50th

wedding anniversary at the
Hurricane Creek Recreation
Center on Saturday,
November 16, with a party
given by their daughters,
Donna Ayers and Charlotte
Wiggins, and by Mrs. Peden’s
brother Bill Moss, and Mrs.
Moss.  The couple have four
grandchildren.
Mr. Peden is retired from
Standard-Coosa- Thatcher.
Staff photo by Michael Payne.
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Kenneth Dow Boyd

Kenneth Dow Boyd & Clara Jean (Boyd) Littrell, w/o
Dumas Clay Littrell.  Clara is the d/o James Lowe
"Rastus" Boyd & Lee Dora Dunavin.



             …Charlton Wynn Wiggins – b. 25 February 1962 –
md 30 May 1996, Waldon, TN, Jeani Jo Kimmel

                   b. 23 November 1964, Louisville, KY
…Jeffrey Hayden Wiggins – b. 19 October 1965,

 New London Submarine Base, Groton , CT
 md 23 August 1991, St. Thomas, Virgin Island, USA,
 Shannon Elizabeth Hammons – b. 30 August 1969, Bolivar, TN

        …Donna Sue Peden – b. 15 January 1951, Chattanooga, TN
md 1st 5 November 1977, Chattanooga, TN, James Carroll Ayers b. 7 Aug. 1950

     d. 10 April 1997, East Ridge, TN - md 2nd Ricky Maynard King
…James Corey Ayers – b. 7 October 1978, Chattanooga, TN

              …Shelly Nicole Ayers – b. 16 June 1982, Chattanooga, TN
See William Charles Moss for complete family listing – Chapter 13.

…Flossie Mae Jernigan – b. 17 May 1903, Putnam Co., TN
d. 20/22 October 1987, Mobile, AL – Lived in Mobile, AL.
md 1st Oscar A. Goolsby – b. 19 Sept. 1900, TN – d. 24 April 1959,
s/o Byrd Simmon Goolsby (1858-1940) & Sophia Elysibeth Dowell (1864-1930),
Buried: Oscar A. Goolsby, +Double Springs Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN
md 2nd Herchel H. Martin – b. 6 January 1908, TN – d. 23 May 1978

    …Dorothy “Dot” June Goolsby – b. 20 May 1929, Double Springs, TN
md 17 November 1949, Richard Ray Hardy  - b. 21 June 1928

         b. 20 June 1928 – d. 21 October 1983 - Lives in San Antonio, TX.
…Harriet Janette Hardy – b. 19 June 1950 – md William Charles Gunst

Two sons: Ryan William & Charles Christopher Gunst.
    …Robbie “Bob” Lee Goolsby – b. 1 October 1928, Double Springs, TN -

d. 21 March 2003, Mobile, AL - md 3 June 1949, Thomas Frank Harbin
         b. 10 August 1924 - Robbie & Thomas Frank live in Mobile, AL.

Robbie buried: Mobile Memorial Gardens, Mobile, AL
…Thomas Frank Harbin Jr. – b. 2 July 1952 – md 14 September 1972,

Sarah Ellen Hall – Children: Joshua Bryan Harbin – b. 26 February 1979
              & Benjamin Hall Harbin – b. 16 November 1980.

Thomas lives in Manchester, TN – Veterinarian – Runs an Animal Clinic.
…Terry Hall Harbin – b. 28 September 1954 – md 21 September 1974,

Mary Lynn Lobsitz  - b. 10 January 1955
They have four children: Whitney Clair Harbin – b. 23 December  1979;

               Stephen Hugh Harbin – b. 4 February 1982; Emily Elizabeth Harbin –
               b. 3 September 1985; & Thomas Hall Harbin – b. 4 May 1989 –

…Kimberly Leigh Harbin – b. 1 May 1966 – Adopted 8 May 1966 – d. 21 May 1979
    …John B. Goolsby – b. 19 September 1921, Double Springs, TN –

d. 21 February 1987, TN - md Mary Coleman Harris – b. 11 May 1925,
Waverley, TN – d. 26 June 2001, Nashville, TN –d/o James C. & Anne (Fowlkes) Harris
…Children: David Coleman Goolsby, md Janice Gotto, Carol Lynn Goolby md R. M. Pettus

              & Dorothy Dianne Goolsby, md Jerry Lynn Griffith.  David Coleman’s children: Abel, Beth,
              Ella, Jared & Jacob Goolsby.  Caroly Lynn’s children: Mark Jay & Scott Pettus.
              Dorothy Dianne’s children were: Matthew & Cole Griffith.
    …Peggy Sue Martin – b. 2 September 1934 - md August 1952,
        Hans Nowak –Church of Christ preacher - b. November 1928,
        Germany - d. 3 March 1999 – Lived in Birmingham, AL 3512 -Children: Martin Capps
          Nowak- b. Aug. 1952; Clifton Hall Nowak - b. Mar. 1955;John Nowak; & David Nowak.

Flossie Mae Jernigan

Robbie “Bob” Lee
Goolsby Harbin

Herchel H. Martin & his wife
Flossie Mae (Jernigan) Martin.

Dorothy “Dot” June
(Goolsby) Hardy

Peggy Sue Martin, d/o of
 Herchel

    & Flossie (Jernigan) Martin.

John B. Goolsby
s/o Oscar & Flossie
(Jernigan) Goolsby
Picture courtesy of
Charlotte Wiggins

Richard Ray
Hardy

L to R: Audrey J. (Denny) Lambert,
Charlotte Jo (Peden) Wiggins & her sister

Donna Sue (Peden) King. 2005

Oscar A. Goolsby &
Flossie Mae (Jernigan)

Goolsby Martin.



Herchel H. Martin Harriet Janette (Hardy)
Gunst & William Gunst.

Charles Christopher Gunst
and his wife, Jessica Irene

(Phillips) Gunst.

Dorothy Dianne Goolsby Griffith Nadine (Stoffa) Gunst &
Sheldon Christopher Gunst.Ryan William Gunst

md Nadine Stoffa.
Son: Sheldon

Christopher Gunst.

Melinda Jean (Maynard)
Brewington,

 d/o J.C. Maynard &
Billie Jean Richardson.

William Charles Moss & his wife
Mary Vinnie (Jernigan) Moss.



Top row: Far right: Flossie Jernigan and next to her Oscar A. Goolsby, she later married &
divorced, and then she married Herchel Martin, unknown, unknown. Bottom row: R to L: Anna
Brown and next to her, Walter Farmer whom she later married, next to Walter Farmer is Essie
Avo Jernigan who married Milton Otis Loftis, unknown.  Anna Brown was the d/o John Litton
Brown & Jane Goolsby.  Anna (Brown) Farmer’s sister was Matilda “Minnie” Brown who md
Willard Lonzo Pendergrass.

Picture taken 3-30-1919, in Double Springs, Putnam Co, TN.

L to R: Amanda “Mandy” (Jernigan) Maynard; Vinnie (Jernigan) Moss, Essie Avo (Jernigan) Loftis;
Virgie (Jernigan) Beard, Flossie (Jernigan) Goolsby Martin; Genia (Jernigan) Maxwell; Pearl (Jernigan)
Allison; & sitting in front: Sarah Naomi “Sally” (Jernigan) Boyd.  Pictured was made at the funeral of
their brother Henry Grady Jernigan –1952.

Picture courtesy of Pamela Doris (Jernigan) Watson



Relatives of Amanda “Mandy” Catherine Jernigan who md Larkin “Lark” Maynard helped her celebrate her 81st birthday last
Thursday at the Cookeville Health Care Center.   From left, first row, are her sister-in-law, Meda Maynard; daughter, Mable
Maddux; Mandy Maynard, and son-in-law, James Maddux.  Back row, from left, Dillard Maynard, brother-in-law; Delva
Maynard, daughter-in-law; J.C. Maynard, son; Billie June Richardson Maynard, daughter-in-law; Junior Maynard, son; Lennie
Jewell (Maynard) Bruce, daughter, and sister-in-law, Florence Robinson.

Article taken from a local newspaper found in family papers – ca. 1977.

The sons and daughters of David Jerdon Maxwell b. 26 March 1882 – d. 15 May 1946  & Tina (Cooper) Maxwell – b. 15 September
1882 – d. 10 December 1973 – Both Buried: Maxwell Cemetery , Baxter, Putnam Co., TN.  The family was gathering at the Bull Pen
Restaurant  for dinner.  Front row: L to R: Genia (Jernigan) Maxwell, her husband, Walter Maxwell; Ophia (Brown) Maxwell, and her
husband, Charlie Maxwell; Mr. & Mrs. Jack Boswell.  Second row: L to R: Miss Lorene Maxwell; Mrs. & Mrs. Carter Clayton; Mr. and
Mrs. Willie Whitaker.  Third row: Clarence Maxwell; Mr. & Mrs. Vestel Maxwell; Mr. & Mrs. Berch Williams; Mr. & Mrs. Lawrence
Moss; Mr. & Mrs. Carson Whiteaker McEwin; and Mrs. Lillard Maxwell.
Genia (Jernigan) Maxwell is the d/o Esquire John Tilford Jernigan & Mahulda “Hulda” Jane Thompson – see Chapters 9 & 10.



Dorothy “Dot” June (Goolsby) Hardy

L to R: Peggy Sue Martin; George Boyer; Thomas Frank Harbin; Allen Burkett, Robbie Lee
Goolsby; Fred Harbin, Jeanne Harbin, Sidney Harbin, Dot Martin, J.B. Goolsby,

and the little boy is David Goolsby.
Picture courtesy of Joann Dyer

Family of Larkin “Lark” Maynard

Front Row: L to R: Ernal Clay “Bill”; Larkin “Lark” Maynard Sr.; Amanda “Mandy”
Catherine (Jernigan); Mable Joyce.

Back Row L to R: Ruby; Larkin “Junior” Maynard; J. C.; Gilbert Glenn; &
Lennie Jewell Maynard.

Nowak Family
L to R: Martin; Peggy Sue; John; Hans &

Clifton Nowak.
Picture courtesy of Charlotte Wiggins



Home of John Tilford Jernigan and his
family.  Located on the corner of Church &
Lemings Streets, Double Springs, Putnam
Co.TN. Walter William Maxwell & his wife
Genia Jernigan, d/o John Tilford Jernigan

& Mahulda “Hulda” Jane Thompson owned
this house and lived here for many years.

  Picture taken October 2002 by Audrey
June (Denny) Lambert, great-

granddaughter of John & Mahulda
(Thompson) Jernigan.

John Tilford Jernigan Family
Pictured with his wife, Mahulda Jane, their siblings and some of their grandchildren.

Picture courtesy of Charlotte (Peden) Wiggins

John Tilford Jernigan & his wife Mahulda “Hulda”
Jane (Thompson) Jernigan

Picture courtesy of
http://www.findagrave.com/

Created by: Nelda Sue (Leftwich) Crisp

http://www.findagrave.com/


John Tilford Jernigan
s/o Wiley Jernigan & Sarah “Sallie” Jane Short

&
 Mahulda “Hulda” Jane Thompson

d/o Esquire Looney Thompson & Naomie/Naomi Jared

L to R: Mary Vinnie (Jernigan) Moss; Pearl (Jernigan) Allison;
Genia (Jernigan) Maxwell; & Edna Virga “Vergie” (Jernigan)
Beard.

Picture courtesy of Charlotte (Peden) Wiggins.

Front row L to R: Mahulda Jane Thompson, Charlotte Jo Peden &
John Tilford Jernigan

Back Row L to R: Bernice Moss Peden, Mary Vennie Jernigan Moss

This picture must have been made around 1939 or 40 as Charlotte Jo
Peden Wiggins look to be about two or three.

Picture courtesy of Charlotte Jo Peden Wiggins.

John T. & Mahulda (Thompson) Jernigan



The William Charles Moss Family
Back row standing: L to R: Ernest Linuel, James Andrew, Charles Tipton, John Pinoche & Billy Ray Moss.

Sitting: L to R: Edna Ruth (Moss) Broyles, Enice Bell (Moss) Woodall, William Charles Moss, Mary Vinnie (Jernigan) Moss,
Diana Jane (Moss) Huntoon & Bernice May (Moss) Peden.

Picture courtesy of Charlotte Wiggins

The William Charles Moss Family



con’t list; of children of John Tilford Jernigan & Hulda Jane Thompson – see Chapter 10

http://www.ajlambert.com

QUILTING FOR A CAUSE
Isam Keith of Baxter was the winner of a drawing for a butterfly quilt handmade by the Baxter Quilting
Bees for donations at the Putnam County Fair Senior Citizens Day.  From left, in front, are Quilting Bees
Mable Maddux, Olive Lee (Jernigan) Jared and Gerema Anderson; the winner and his wife, Willene;
and in back, Quilting Bees Shirley Maynard and Beverly Johnson; James Maddux; and Quilting Bee
Modena Thompson.  All proceeds from the quilt drawing went to the Baxter Fire Department.  (Olive
Lee Jared is the daughter of Henry Woodrow Grady Jernigan & Nola Edna Lowe.  She married Johnnie
William Jared on the 29th of December 1939.  He is the son of Robert Simon Jared & Cordelia
Whitehead).

Herald Citizen Newspaper, photo by: Ty Kernea.

BENEFIT DONATION
Plans are underway for a benefit auction and dinner to assist in medical costs for eye cancer patient Amanda
Young.  The benefit will be held Saturday, February 10, at 4 p.m. at the Boma Community Center in Baxter.
Among the items available for auction are a musical instrument, a UT quilt, a sewing machine, a Thomas
Kincaid painting and many more.  Donating a quilt  for the cause to Young (right) are, from left, Gerema
Anderson; Beverly Johnson; Mable Maddux and Olive Lee (Jernigan) Jared.  Admission to the benefit,
including a buffet style dinner, drink and dessert, is $5 for adults and $3 for children.

Herald Citizen Newspaper, Cookeville, TN

http://www.ajlambert.com/


BABY QUILT DONATION: The Baxter Quilting Bees recently made a donation of a baby quilt to
Officer Tobee Insco of  the  Baxter  Police  Department  and  his  son, Tobee Jr.   Seated  from   left  are
Shirley Maynard and Olive Lee (Jernigan) Jared of the Baxter Quilting Bees; and standing are
Modena Thompson and Gerema Anderson of  the  Baxter  Quilting  Bees;  Officer Insco; and Mable
Maddux, Janet Wooley and Beverly Johnson of the Baxter Quilting Bees.

Herald-Citizen newspaper, Cookeville, TN: Tuesday 15 April 2008, pg. A-5.

L  to  R:  Andrew  James  Moss,  Edna  Ardela  (Moss)  Vaughn  and  William  Charlie  Moss  pose  for  a  photo
sometime around the early 1920s or 1930s in Putnam Co., TN.  Herald-Citizen, Cookeville, TN, ‘Way Back
When’, Sunday, 30 December 2012, pg. C5.



Nell Jane (Jernigan) Leftwich Walker Family:

Nell Jane (Jernigan) Leftwich Walker and her 4 children from left to right Nelda Sue Crisp, Allen Dale Leftwich, Donald Lewis
Leftwich, and Lillard David Leftwich. Photo taken in Aug. 1994.  Courtesy of findagrave.

Nell Jane (Jernigan) Leftwich Walker was the daughter of Grady and Nola Jernigan. She had 6 brothers and 7 sisters. Two of her brothers
died in early childhood, one before she was born. Nell went to Baxter Seminary for one year in 1942. She got her GED from Dodsons
Branch in Jackson County May 15, 1981. She married Lillard Leftwich on September 25, 1943 and had one daughter (Nelda Sue
Leftwich Crisp) and three sons Lillard David, Donald Lewis, and Allen Dale. She worked at Nunnally’s Drug Store in Baxter and
Elmores Grocery Store in the 1950s and 1960s. She lived on the Dyer Ridge Rd. near Baxter from the early 1960s to 1979. In November
of 1979 she married Willie Thurlow Walker and moved to the Dodsons Branch community in Jackson County North of Cookeville. In
June of 1994 she left Dodsons Branch and moved onto 4th Ave South in Baxter until her stroke on September 11, 1997. She then started
living at NHC nursing home in Cookeville for almost 2 years and died from the complications of that stroke while at NHC. She has ten
grandchildren.  Courtesy of findagrave.

http://www.ajlambert.com
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